
};r 30, 2006 

Dear Jane, 

Please forgive this very late reply to your request. 
Obviously, I have just neglected this task - and I hope 
it's not too late to serve the purpose. 

I am returning your print and have indicated a change. I 
do not question the publication but I do question the facts 
as written by the informant. 

***** 
Suggested revision based on facts from Youngtown Historical 
Society documentation: 

The Youngtown Development Co. was formed in November, 1954. 
The first home was built on Alabama Avenue. By fall of 
1955, 125 homes had been bui 1 t, 85 lots had been sold and 
only 40 lots remained. National advertizing in magazine 
and national television's WIDE, WIDE WORLD with Dave 
Garroway assured the new development's success. Youngtown 
residents organized their own recreation activities instead 
of having them provided by development ventures and 
residents were restricted to 50 years of age. 

Youngtown had become the first full - fledged retirement 
community in the United States. Developer Ben Schleifer, 
had come to Arizona for his health and remembered a promise 
he had made to a New York friend to create an active 
retirement community. He bought the Frances Greer dairy 
ranch and he, Mrs. Greer, and Elmer Johns, who had managed 
a retirement complex in Lakewood California formed the 
Youngtown Development Co . 

***** 
Youngtown Development Co . did view the Webb development as 
threatening any Youngtown growth but the Youngtown 
Historical Society has no documentation as to who initiated 
any discussion with Sun City or Peoria (which became 
incorporated in 1960 because they feared annexation by 
Youngtown) . 

Submitted by: Luci~Retheford, President 
Youngtown Historical 
Society 
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4-9-81 

- Diabetes 
3-7-83 
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SUN CITIES LIONS FOUNDATION, INC. 

Ms . Jane Freeman 
Sun City Library 
16828 - 99th Avenue 
Sun City, Az . 85351 

Dear Janes 

P. 0 . BOX 1886 
SUN CITY, ARIZONA 85372 

January 22 , 1986 

On behalf of all participating Lions who worked so diligently 
for sales of the Sun City Jubilee Book , we are extremely gra­
tified that the venture was a success both for the Library 
and the Foundation . 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $7,419,07 which repre­
sents two-thirds of the proceeds from the book sales. 

The Lions are always happy to help with community projects. 

Enc.(l) 

Very truly yours , 

~~ 
Alexander M, Post 
Secre tary - Treas urer 



Alexander M. Post, Secy-Treas 
Sun Cities Lions foundation 
P . O. Box 1886 
Sun City, Arizona 85372 

Dear Al: 

January 25, 1986 

Thank you for all your help in helping with the 
sales and financial aspects of JUBILEE. We really 
appreciate all the efforts your people put into the project . 
It was truly a community affair . 

rne check has been deoosited and will start to 
go to work for the Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
~hicn is in the process of formation and incorporating . 

It ' s nice to ~nowt he Foundation is in the community 
and is always there with a helping hand ! 

Sincerely, 

Jane Freeman 



MR. AND MRS. ARTHUR R. SWEET 

19810 TURQUOISE HILLS DRIVE 

SUN CITY, ARIZONA 811878 

December J, 1984 

Dear Mrs. Freeman, 

Marguerite and I are enjoying Jubilee, It is a very 
well do.t story of Sun City. 

One paragraph was particua.rly of interest to usa 

"And then there was the Nebraska publisher who moved 
to Sun City but continued to write his weekly column from his 
home. He called it •The Kick in Sun City,'" 

The publisher was my father, J . Hyde Swee~. and his 
newspaper was the Nebraska City Daily News-Press, where I 
worked most of my working life, Dad was the publisher of this 
paper, Nebraska's first and oldest newspaper, for 55 years. 

My father never retired, No matter where he was 
he sent me his column; The Kick Kolumn1and two or three good 
editorials every day. Our paper was published six days a week 
and seldom were we without the Kick Kolumn, My parents spent 
parts of about JO winters in Wickenburg; the column w-ri tten 
there was The Kick in Wick, 

My parents were 80 years old when they bought a garden 
apartment at 10586 Oakmont in Sun City, Dad had a stroke in 
April of 1964 and he was taken to the hospital at Wickenburg 
where he died two days later, When we got out here and went 
to the apartment I found my dad's final, olumn, half written, 
in his typewriter, 

When it became time for my parents to pie~ up the key 
of their apartment in August, 1960, dad said he was going to drive 
out here and then return home, I told hkm he surely wouldn't want 
to drive to Arizona in the heat of the summer, but he said he was 
going to and he did. He loved Arizona and was the best press 
agent the state ever had, I wish you could read some of things 
JHS (as he signed his column) wrote about Sun City ; of course 
I do not have them here for they are in the files of the paper 
in Nebraska City , 

I Lworked until I was 70 years old and then Marguerite and 
I sold the paper because there was no one to take it over, Our 
family consisted of a girl who did not want to run a newspaper, 
We kept the Oakmont apartment until we moved here in 1976 to live 
in a house, Then we sold the apartment, 

I am telling you these things just for your information, 
I had quite a reaction when I read the paragraph in your story men­
tioned above, C lt:r 

Arthur Sweet 





-
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Mr . L. Vi!astnik 
25585 th Street 
Riverside , Ill . 60546 

.. 
Dear Mr . Vlastnik: 

February 13 , 1985 

We are sorry to have been delayed 
in answerinp you retter sent to the News Sun. It was 
mislaid . Sorry . 

h, are enclosing a copy of JUBILEE The 25th 
Anniversary of Sun City,Arizona . 

The book sells for $5.00 with a handling and 
mailing charge of $1 . 50 whtch you may send direct to me , 
Make check payable to JUBILEE . 

Thanks you for your patience , and your 
interest in Sun City . 

GBS/ 

Sincerely yours, 

Glenn B Sanberg 
11003 Cameo Drive , 
Sun City , AZ 85351 
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Jubilee, a book compiled by numerous volunteers, chronicles Sun City's 
25-year history. 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 
SILVER ANNIVERSARY 

COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne 
Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

Glenn B. Sanberg, Chairman 
11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 

Shirley Alhgren 
215 Long Beach Boulevard 
Long Beach, California 90801 

Dear Shirley Alhgren: 

Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 
10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 
Sun City 85351 
(602) 974.5377 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les MerYdith 
Andy Wagner 

April 14,1985 

Our Sun City Library tells us that You have ordered 
a copy of JUBILEE, The 25th Anniversary of Sun CitY, Arizona. 

We are glad to oblige with the enclosed copy. The Sun City sale price is 
$5 plus $1.50 postage and handling, total,$6.50 • If paid bY check 
please make it payable to JUBILEE. 

I am informed that you are working on a piece for Modern Maturity. Is it 
to be a review of the book, or a story of the development of Sun City? 
If it is the former, you have our permission to use brief passages as 
provided in the copyright. 

If it is the later, I would caution You to avoid the mistake of other 
writers who have fly - over and then attempted to describe the city from 
casual observations of golf cart-traffic,a patio happy hour, or a brief 
description of the sterile-clean median strips of our boulevards. For if 
You do, You will have the largest chapter of AARP on the warpath after 
Your scalp to add to the half dozen or so theY already have hung out to 
dry. 

You can't possibly understand Sun City without a personal encounter. We 
have lived here for over 7 Years and still can't trust our judgement of 
its people or its lifestyle. We do know it is the largest and most 
successful retirement community of its kind in the country, perhaps of 
the world. 

Incidentally, JUBILEE 
discovering things we 
we have established a 
centralized library of 

took two Years in the writing, 
didn't know. To help researchers 
Historical Society, which we hope 
important historical material. 

Good luck on Your project. 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 

and we're still 
25 Years hence, 
will maintain a 



r- j-u s t read the a r t i c 1 e th at go e s w i th your p i c tu re and c a P t ion 
about the Jubilee book, so I am encl?sing a check for the $5.00 
asking if you would please see th~t it g: ts t~ the proper party 
thus signing me up for a copy , being I will likely no t b e at any 

of the Rec Ceo t er s . Thanks again, ~c),b ~ 

Tbe Sun Cities Independent 

Dear Ed i tor Robinson , 

October 24 , 1984 

I knew a Bob Robinson from Long Island ... 
Carman River Duck farm .. . he raised ducks by the • thousands . 

I certair.ly have enjoyed your paper . . 
being able to peer into a retirement community as the Sun 
Cities thru your papers has been rewarding. We plan to 
retire there from 6 months to 2 years from now. 

If I were to list all the things I like 
about your paper, the work and efforts of ycur staff, I would 
fill most of this she~t .. . arno~ng many things we ~ave e~joyed 
the pictures used, like the ones of places at View Point Lake . 
We are ' most pleased to learn that the REC Centers of Sun City 
are smoke free . . .. I think we will buy ther e instead of Sun Ci ty 
! West because of that. 

We do miss reading the obituarys that 
you used to published, people and what they did is always 
interesting , and sort of honors their life ' s efforts in the 
eyes of the world . If my wife were to die there , it would give 
me a lift to have her life efforts mentioned in an obituary . 

The 2nd or 3rd move we make when we settle 
down to read ~our paper is to turn to ~e rry Svendsen ' s column 

in the Menke Funeral Home ~ad. 

When you can , could you do a feature or 
page , )pictures and prcse) on the walk-jog tracks in Sun City 
and Sun City West ... what the people Who use them give a reasons 
for doing so etc. We think a lot of them & the par course . 

I just read in the Oct 10 to 16 copy of 
The Sun Cities Independent (It c ame today , Oct 23rd) that 
a Historv of Sun City wa s being oublshPd , it didn:t say by 
~horn , cou·ld you put my nan1e in for getting a c.9py_ of it ... 
and or to be avised of cost and source . Thanks . 

Lastly , Because a big r eason for my wanting 
to live in Sun Cities is that of being able to play on a team 
(softball team) of men my age (I am 60 now) and in a softball 
league of several teams in the one ar ea , I would ask that you 
do a f eature , mostly page of pictures I guess, and to report the 
scores of their games during the year , (both Winter and Summer 
Spring l eagues ... sure would like it. 
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ROBERT N. CLAUSON 
MARGERY CLAUSON 
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SLNMARK 
COMMUNITIES CORP. 

April 25, 1985 

Sun City Library Inc. 
16828 99th Avenue 
Sun City, Az. 85351 

To whom it may concern: 

I have enclosed a check in the amount of $12.00 
and would appreciate your sending me two copies of the 
25th anniversary issue "Jubliee". The $12.00 includes 
mailing cost. Please send to: 

Ms. Lou Ellen Wilson 
Sunmark Communities Corp . 

P.O. Box 5698 
Sun City Center, Fl. 

33570 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me at the number below. 

Mrely, 

~ ::::£...Ill. C,. ◄ ,L 1 

Lou Ellen Wilson 
Senior Vice President 
Auxiliary Division 

LEW/va 
Enclosure 

P.O.Box 5698, Sun City Center, Florida 33570 • (813) 634-331 1 

µ-\PR 2 9 1985 

Lou Ellen Wilson 
Senior Vice President 

Auxiliary Division 



., 

Dr. Georgia Hall 
Gerontology Department 
Good Samaritan Medical Center 
111 1 East McDowell 
Phoenix , Arizona 85062 

April 1 5 , 1985 

1 Copy JUBILEE , 25th Anniversary , Sun City , Arizona 

$6 . 00 

Please make check payable to JUBILEE 

% G. B.~amber 
11003 Cameo ~rive , 
Sun City , AZ 85351 

Thank you. 





SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 
SILVER ANNIVERSARY 

COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne 
Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

Glenn 8 . Sanberg, Chairman 
11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 

Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 
10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 

Sun City 85351 
(602) 974.5377 

October 27, 1984 

We have not forgotten your interest in the formation of the Sun City Historical 
Society. There has been a little action and to bring you up to date we are gett i ng 
a copy of the Articles of Incorporation and Byl aws for the Central Arizona Museum of 
History. Their director, James E. Moss has said he will be happy to consult and 
advise with us at our convenience'. 

I have also written to the American Association for State and Loca l History. 
This is the professional organization which services local historical agencies and they 
have published a number of publications relating to the initial organization of 
local groups along with sample constitutions and bylaws . If any of you have had con­
tact with historical groups "back home" you might want to see what they have . 

With the holida_y-se on rap1dl~ roaching let ' s use 
mation and schedule a meeting in January and have Mr. Moss 
Will you reserve Fri day, January 18th, 10 a.m. and we will 
to let you knew 

this time to collect infor­
meet with us at that time . 
plan to meet??? (will have 

We have been promised many large scrapbooks of information about Del Webb . They 
are coming from Bill Acton, Executive V.P., Public Relations, Webb Corp. and we will 
have them on "permanent loan." When they come they have asked we have some publicity 
about the gift. Acton is a history buff and interested in our project. I'm so glad 
I sat next to him at a din er last August. We'll have to keep in touch with him'. 

Until January have a happy holiday season - Hallowe'en, Thanksgiving and Christmas. 

d 



December 4, 1984 

Mr. Dean Smith, Executive Vice- President 
Arizona Historical Collection - Hayden Library 
Arizona State University 
Tempe9 Arizona 85281 

Dear Mr. Smitha 

An article in the Arizona Republic a few months back told of 
your collection of Arizona history an::i materials which reflected 
the growth of the area. 

As part ot Sun City' s 25th anniversay, January, 1985, a history 
has been published. JUBILEE traces the birth an::i growth of this re­
tirement community from 1960 - 1985. 

Under separate cover we are seniing you a copy of JUBILEE in 
the event you wish to include 1n your collection. 

Sincerely yours , 

Jane Freeman 

Glenn Sanberg 



The Hon. Barry M. Goldwater 
230 N. 1st Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear SenatDr Goldwatera 

Decenber 4 , 1984 

Sun City will celebrate its 25th anniversary next month. 
In recognition of this event a 25 year history has been published 
called JUBILEE. 

Because of your friemship with Del Webb am your continued 
interest in Sun City, we are seming you, under separate cover, 
a copy of JUBILEE. 

We hope you enjoy reading it as much we enjoyed working on it. 

Best wishes for the holidays ani the comine, years . 

Sincerely yours , 

Jane Freeman 

Glenn Sanberg 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 
SILVER ANNIVERSARY 

COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne 
Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

Glenn B. Sanberg, Chairman 
11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 

Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 
10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 
Sun City 85351 
(602) 974.5377 

Ma r ch 25,1985 

Mr. Paul Harvey 
P.O.Bo x 7196 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

Dear Paul Harvey: 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 

You have a huge following in Sun City. Your 
appearances at the Sundome are mostly sellouts; Your 6:30 
A.M.broadcasts urge us out of bed in the morning, and we can ' t 
wait to hear "The Rest of the Story " . 

Now that I have buttered You up, let me lay one on you. I am 
sending along with this letter a copy of the r ecently published 
"JUBILEE'' The 25th Anniversary of Sun City.If You loo k c l ose ly 
on page 94,you will find a picture of you ta k e n in 1965 with gol f 
pro, Fielding Abbott. 

We thin k the history of this r etirement community is uniqu e 
because it was built in the face of the near-unianimous verd i ct 
of the e x perts that i t wo uld fa i l. " People won't leave t h e ir 
families to live together in an age- r estricted commun i ty",theY 
said. Well, Del Webb and a daring group of associates proved them 
wrong. 

JUBILEE is the story of this e xcit i ng e vent 
enterprise. 

i n Amer i can f r ee 

Of course I am prejudiced, because as a labor of lo v e ( the boo k 
is a non-profit community project) I helped to write a good sha r e 
of JUBILEE with my good friend and c ol l eague, Ja n e F r eeman. We 
had 10,000 copies printed, have sold more than 8,500 . Whi l e the y 
last, the balance are still available th r ough the Sun City 
Library, Sun City, Arizona, 85351 at $5 plus $1.50 postage a n d 
handling. 

Because of Your interest in Arizona, and as a f ri e n d o f th e late 
Del Webb, we thought You should have a copy whic h we hav e 
autographed. 

Incidentally, we think the Sun City st o ry mi ght ma ke a g r eat 
subject for "The Rest of the Story" We will be happy to cooper at e 
if You feel the idea is worthwhi le. 

S ince r e l y. 

GBS/ 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 
SILVER ANNIVERSARY 

COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn B. Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
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Jane Freeman 
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11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 Sun City 85351 

(602) 974.5377 

Mr. Don Tuffs, Vice Prescient, 
Del E Webb Developement Company 
20030 Meeker Boule vard, 
Sun City We st, 8 5375 

Dear Don: 
As requested, we are submitting the proposed 

operatin g bud get for the d e v elopment and publication of our 
Sun City 25th Anniversary History. 

Please note we have included part of the sales promot ion 
e x pense in the May cash requirements.After c o nside r ing the 
problems of boo k price, number to be printed etc., we now 
feel it would be wi s e to test the ma rk et now (and again in 
the fall) rather than wait. 

We propose to assume the printing of 5,000 boo k s and set the 
ret a il price at $5.00 with a discount of $1 . 00 on ad vance 
orders. This will give us a clue of the ma rk et inte r est and 
will guide us in ma k ing further plans. 

As we have current editorial and clerical wor k underwa y that 
must be paid, we will need to ha ve the Ma y b udget advance as 
soon as possible. You may choose to lump May and June in one 
payme nt as a matter of con venience. 

There are other matters which we need to discuss when we 
meet again on ThusdaY, but meantime,we hope this informati o n 
wi 11 be helpful. 

To thos e of us dedicating our best eff o rts to produce a book 
which will reflect positively on our communit i es, You r 
personal cooperation and encouragement are trul y 
appreciated. 



SUN CITY 25th ANNIVERSARY HISTORY PROJECT 

PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGET 

EXPENSES 

Typing 
Photography 
Advt (adv. salesi 
Office/postage 
Editorial expense 
Travel/promotion 

5,000 books 

MAY 

$100 
50 

200 
100 
250 
200 

$900 

PRINTING 

June 15, 1984 

$8,238.00 

$900 .00 

JUNE 

$200 
150 

250 

600 

August 

$8,238 

SEPT. 

$ 200 
100 

200 

500 

TOTAL 

$ 300 
200 
400 
200 
500 
400 

2,000 

Balance at completion 

$10,985 

FUNDING REQUIREMENTS 
May, 1984 
June, 1984 
August 1984 
Sept. 

600.00 plus $8 ,238 to pri nter June 15, 1984 
$8 ,238. 00 to printer 

Nov . 

Submitted to: 

From: 

500 .00 
$1 0,985 (bal ance due printer ) 

Don Tuff 
May 7, 1984 

Glenn Sanberg, Jane Freeman 





Dear Glen, 

!Y~ r£ (18?'ee?t, 

77.?.f'J~fg~ 

_&, ~- -tf~ .?.?tlJ7 

12/26/83 
7795 Starlight Dr. 
La Jolla, Ca. 

92037 

I believe the enclQ9'ed should take care of your needs 

regarding the early days of Sun City. Please return this materic 
(this paper is too narrow!) when you are through with it. 
Needless to say, you may use it in any way you see 
fit. 

You may inquire as to whether or not Jerry McLain 
is still arround. He was the P.R. man for the Webb 

Co. for many years. He was not only a top man, but als~ 
a wonderfull humane individual. 

As to my writing; I would do all right if I were 
to write more and talk less. 

In the event I may be of any other service , please 
do not hesetate to ask. 

Very truly yours , 

'I homas E Breen 



Mr.Thomas E Breen 
7795 Starlight 
LaJolla, California 92037 

Dear Tom: 

December 11 , 1984 

At long last the book is out, and we are pleased to 
send you this complimentary copy. 

We do appreciate all the help you have given us, and we 
hope that You will enjoy reliving some of the great moments 
in the life of Sun city with which You were so intimately 
connected. 

The more we researched the subject, the more we admired the 
keen insight which You and the others had and the courage 
that it took to make final decisions. It was a rivilege to 
work on the book and we are thankful that men like You were 
so genuinely generous is sharing Your memories. 

We look forward to seeing You on January 8 at the luncheon 
and also the program at Sundial that afternoon. We want you 
and Jacobson, Meeker and Childress to say a few words about 
those memories. 

Best wishes for a blessed holiday season. 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 



Mr. Tom Breen , 
7795 Starlight , 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
11003 Cameo Drive, 
Sun City, Ari7ona, 85351 

.La Jolla, Cali~ornia, 92037 

Deear Tom: 
Just a note to tell you how much we appreciate 

your coming t:o Phoenix for the interview with us in L.C. 
Jacobson's office on November 28. 

We have reviewed the tapes now, and realize what a 
~old mine of information you two have fur.nishe~ us. To get 
first hand many of the facts which in some instances explode 
old wives tales about the early beginin~s of Sun Cjty has 
been most helpful 

Among the new revelations of which we were not 
fully aware was the explanation of how deeply you explored 
the concept of retired people livign together rather than 
being assimilated into a community of greater mix. 

One of the thinp,s I forget to ask you ••• or did I .. 
was of your files contain any pictures of the early days of 
development here. We are particularly interested in picture~ 
dating back to Marinette and the early construction days of 
the ftrst golf course and Grand Shoppinp Center. Do you have 
anuy such? 

Also, we do pee~ a picture of you: Either now or 
before the beard •••• OK? • Can you send us one-? 

Please do call us should you cone by again sometime . 
•- We • d love -to ~ake you on -a cook• s tour -0f SQme of the new !' preat" 

developments in Sun City (some If which are slightly off course 
from the original convept you worked so hard to build on.) 

All good -wishes for a happyb Christmas, and a ~reat New 
Lear. Oh yes, I'd like to know more about vour writing. Maybe we 
could compare notes. 

Sincerely, 

gbs 
Chair.man 



Mr.Tom Austin 
2701 East Al l red # 1 3 2 
Mesa, Arizona,85204 

Dear Mr. Austin: 

December 13,1984 

At long last our book "JUBILEE - 2'5th 
Anniversary of Sun CitY"is published. We are sending an 
autographed copy with our compliments. 

We did so appreciate Your letter recounting some of the "good 
old days" in Sun City. Our only regret is that we did not 
visit with you sooner, as we now see your memory of things 
past would have been a big help with the book. 

We are sorry that You do not feel you can attend our January 8 
luncheon at the Lakes Club, and join us at the Sundial 
afterwards for a short program of reminiscensing. ManY of your 
good friends will be there L C Jacobson,Tom Breen,Owen 
Childress,John Meeker and Jerry Svendson. Incidentally, Jerry 
has shared with us, the tremendous impact You had on the 
development of Sun City in those early days. It wo/uld be 
wodnerful if You could join us. We are still saving /a place 
for You at the luncheon. Please do let us know. 

We hope you find JUBILEE interesting and that it brings back a 
lot of fond memories, of which You surely have manY, 

Best wishes for a blessed Christmas and a great Year ahead. 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 



, 

• 

Mr. R.H. Johnson,President, 
The Del Webb Foundation, 
3800 ·orth Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona, 

Dear Mr. Johnson, 

February 18, 1983 

~e are in the process of compiling a 
history of un City which we hope to publish in time 
for the celebration of the 25th anniversary in January, 
1985 • 

This projectpinitlated by the Press Council • 
of un City, Sun City ~est and Youngtown, involves scores 
of volunteers representing all the major organizations 
and individ4als who have been a part of the development 
of this unique retirement community. 

Since you were so importantly involved in 
the development of Sun City, we need your help in 
sortingoout some of the· facts regarding the early dev­
elppment . 

Your cogsel and advice will be very much apr 
preciated. I have talked to Miss Newman about an appoint­
ment to discuss these matters - say a half hour or so. 

gbs/ 

Sincerely, 

Glenn B Sanberg, Olairman 
Coordinating Committee 
11003 Cameo urive, Sun City 
977 9961 



Mr. John Meeker 
5001 East Calle Tuberia 
Phoenix , Arizona, 85018 

Dear Johnc 

~ovember 30 , 1984 

~ell , we f inally made it! 

Here is your copy of JUBILEE - A 25 -Year 
History 01 Sun City. 

As- you know , this has been about 2 yeears 
in -the making - an unforretable experience for 
those of us privileged to be a part of it . 

You are metioned sever times , of cour.se , 
but the main emphasis about you is in the E~~logue 
starting on pape 231 . 

!e ' re happy you can be with us on January 
8 . Meantime, best wishes for a happy holiday season . 

Jane joins me in thanks for all your help . 

Simcerely , 

GBS/ 
Chaiman 



,)G(XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

• 

~r. L.C. Jacobson 

11003 Cameo Drive 
Sun City, A7 85351 

1130 Missouri Avenue East 
Suite 400, 
Phoenix, ,\ri7ona 

Dear r . Jacobson: 

December 5 , 1983 

You were very kind to pive us such 
a penerous part of your husy dav last- ~on<lay. The back­
ground information you provided was most heloful and 
cleared up several of the gaps in our search for the tr.ue 
story of Sun City. 

ve were especially pleased that Mr. Breen 
was there to sh~re in the recall. Hts part in the 
be~inings of Sun Ci. ty , thouP,h blurred hy time, wi 11 now 
be put in its proper perspective , as will ym1rs . 

Thank you for your many courtesies. We may 
call on you again if we get stuck . 

Sincerely, 

r>bs/ 
Chairman 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 

SILVER ANNIVERSARY 
COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn 8. Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 

Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 

Mr.L . C . JAcobson 
1130 East Missouri Avenue 
Suite 400 
Phoenix, Arizona 85010 

Dea Mr. Jacobson: 

Sun City 85351 
(602) 974-5377 

December 11,1984 

At long last JUBILEE is off the press and 
being applauded by Sun City residents. We wanted You to have 
a complimentary copy in appreciation of the fine cooperation 
You have given us in our research. 

We do apreciate Your help, Mr. Jacobson. and we hope you will 
enjoy reliving some of the great moments in the life of Sun 
City of which You were so much a part in the early days. 

The more we researched the subject, the more we admired the 
courage, vision and foresight You had in forging ahead in 
spite of so many negative views of skeptics. 

It was a privilege to work on 
than to meet peopl e like You. 

the book if for no other reason 

We look forward to seeing you on January 8 at the luncheon at 
the Lakes Club and also at the Sundial meeting in the 
afternoon. We are planning on You, Breen, Meeker and Childress 
to say a few words about those memories. 



11001 Cameo Drive, 
Sun City , AZ 85351 Februa~y 14, 1983 

Mr. WE Floheschutz 
Public Relations, 
Sante Fe Railroad , 1 Sante Fe Plaza 
5200 East Shela , 
Los Angeles , California 90040 

Dear Mr. Flohescutz1 
Your local office has referred me to 

you for information. We are writing a history of Sun City , 
Arizona , to be published in connection with the 25th 
anniversary in January 1985. • 

h'e want to start prior to 1960 when Sun City 
started, and when the town here was Marinette . It was a 
whistle stop for the Sante Fe , and we understand there was 
a small depot. Now of course all that is gone , and we have 
been unable to locate a picture of the Marinette sign, or 
the depot. 

Do you 
be helpful to us? 
who may be able to 
this area would be 

have anything in your files that would 
If not can you direct us to someone 
help? Anything of historical value about 
most appreciated. 

Sun City has grown to 46,000 and Sun City West 
is already 7,500, and will be bigger than Sun City when it 
is completed. 

Your cooperation will be appreciated. 

Sflncerely, 

GBS/s 
Glenn B Sanberg 
Chairman Coordinating Committee 

PS Pleasedirect your reply to my home address indicated above. 
Thanks, GBS/ 

◄ 



MR . WEBB WAS A LEGEND 

IN HIS OWN TIME 

A QUIETLY COLORFUL MAN , 

WARMLY HUMAN 

INHERENTLY HONEST 

WITH A CREATIVE BUSINESS IMAGINATION 

HIS FRIENDS CAME FROM 

ALL WORKS AND STATIONS OF LIFE 

FROM U. S. PRESIDENTS TO COMMON LABORERS 

111111 



11003 Cameo ~rive, 
Sun City \z. 8 5351 
977 9961 

Mr. Les Merydith 
13621 Lancaster Drive, 
Sun City, Arizona, 85351 

Dear Lesa 

May 25, 1983 

How pleased we were to receive your letter 
and the generous contribution of "up front" money 
for the History Praject.. It was most thoughtful and • 
much appreciated. 

Thank you too , for offering to continue your 
help in the writing and or edt ting and research . Jane 
Freeman agrees with me that your assistance is not 
only needed, but is eagerly accepted. 

We will get togeher again soon to di: cuss 
possible details • . At the moment , determinine a pub­
lication route needs your guidance . I have done some 
preliminary exploring and want to share them with you. 

I ' ll call. / 
( 

Again, many thanks for your help. 
boost at just the right time. 

Sincerely, 

gbs/ 

Copy - Jane Freeman 



.l:eila £. cMez!Jdith 

13621 .fancaifez CJJziue 

, cSun Cit!J, cdlzizona 8535/ 

May 21, 1983 

Mr . Glenn B . Sanberg 
11003 W. Cameo Drive 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Glenn: 

Here is a little up front money . I would 
like to make it more but I am overextended at the 
moment with recent donations and other commitments. 

Let me know if I can help in writing, edit­
ing, research or business management. 

Enclosed is a brief analysis of the incor­
poeration issue and Devco that you might want 
to add to your files . 

Cordially, 



977 996J (Glenn Sanberg or 974 5377 (Jane Freeman) 

Coordinators of the Sun City H1stlry Project are discovering 

that the years soon begin to hide many of the facts that tell 

the story of important events. Preparing the History of SunCity 

seheduled for publication in connection with the 25th anniversary 

• 

in January 1985 is exciting, say the coordinators, but a much bigger 

job than it first seemed. 

Hundreds of pictures have been assembled, thanks to the cooperation 

of the Del Webb Corporation, but too many are not sufficiently 

identified to be ueeeful. Clippings relating interesting stories 

of the first months in Sun City abe not always dated. But the 

real problem , the committee says ts selection. What do you include? 

What do you leave out? The ~aterial available is never ending, 

say the researchers. 

And they need help. 
in early 1983, 

Started -as a community project ,/the Silver Anniversary History 

is being compiled by a group of volunteers. Jane Freeman, a 

mamber of the 6oordinating Committee said they hope to make the 

histlry available at a nominal cost to Sun City residents. To 

do this, she says, it la hoped that public spirited individuuals 

and organizations will underwrite part of the cost. 
the 

A book of about 300 pages will be required/committee explained. 

Preltminar~ bids are being obtained and an announcement of details 

cannot be made until these have been received, Glenn Sanberg , chairman 

said 

Residents cam assist the committee in several ways it was 

explained. Important missing pictures described in the box will 

be welcomed. Identification of interesting pictures of historical 

value is needed. Volunteer typists, and rewrite people who have 



If you wish to assist, please call Information and Referral 

Service 974 4713 and leave word. A member of the committee will 

contact you. 

Sun City has an exciting history which must be written. It 

combines the uniqueness of concepts in retirement living never 

before tr ed and the basics of the good life which remain the same. 

It is the story if pioneers who ventured into the uli.lrown, and tiaving 

arrived, joined hands with others in a community of interests. 

Now is the time, the committee says, when the serious business 

of publication must be mounted. 

-0-
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If you wish to assist, please call Information and Referral 

Service 974 4713 and leave word. A member of the committee will 

contact you. 

Sun City has an exciting history which must be written. It 

combines the uniqueness of concepts in retirement living never 

before tried and the basics of the good life which remain the same. 

It is the story ~f pioneers who ventured into the unlmwn, and having 

arrived, joined hands with others in a community of interests. 

Now is the time, the committee says, when the serious business 

of publication must be mounted. 
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{Box) wirb st0ry Sun City History Quiz 

Did You Know? 
* A full-course dinner at the Del Webb Hiway 

House (1960) cost $1 .35 ? 
* That the man who won the contest to name Del 

Webb•s Sun City was from Uregon and that his 
prize was a two-bedroom house and lot? 
(And that he never came back to live here?) 

·k Del Webb 's ,.Nationally famous JUf~tiuminu, com­
munity fo.r active retirement" offered homes 
"starting at $ 9,150 '? 

* It was several months after people moved into 
their homes that direct mail service was begun? income * The advertised/comfort level in sun City was 
$300 a month? 

Qan vau provide MY of these? 

* - A picture of the whistle stop sign for the 
town of Marinette'? (Predecessor to Sun City) 

* Original brd>chures of the first model homes? 
* Black and white snapshots of the January 1 

opening (1960) of the 6 models ••• the crowds? 
* What was the "Twin City Health Center"? 
* Can you identify names, places and dates 

of these pictures? 

w 

Call Information and Referral Service 974 4713 - and a member 
of the Committee will contact yoo • 
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Burt, Sugr,ested letter of authorization for use of 
materials published in previous issues of the 
'ews Sun • • • • • • GBS/ 

Sun City Silver Anniversary Project 
11003 Cameo Drive , 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

This will authorize you to use published stories , news items 
and pictures which have appeared in issues of the News Sun 
in the Sun City Silver Anniversary History which you are 
preparing for publication in connection with the 25th anni­
versary of Sun City , January 1985. 

Ynu are also authorized to peruse the News Sun library of 
bound copies of the News Sun on the understanding that they 
remain in the library and handled with the usual care of 
historical documents . 

Toe News Sun ls happy to be helpful in this important com­
munity project . 

Yours • •••••••• 

Burt Freireich, 
Publisher. 



SUN CITY HISTORY P R OJECT 

SILV ER ANNI VER SAR Y 
COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Lowse Byrne Glenn 8 . Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prane Hills Circle. 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 

Jane Freeman 11003 Cameo Dnve. Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 Sam Higgenbotham 

Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

Sun City 85351 
(602) 974.5377 

.. 

January 14 , 1984 

Mr . Don Tuffs , Vice President 
Del E. Webb Development Company 
20030 Meeker Boulevard 
Sun City West, Arizona 85375 

Dear Don: 

Following your suggestion , we are pleased to submit our proposal for 
an assisting grant for the publi cation of the Sun City History being re­
searched and written in connection with the 25th Anniversary of i ts founding. 

As you know, our coordinating committee, along with more than a score 
of other vo lunteers have been working for the past year and a half on t his 
project. We are at a point in its development when we must make a decision 
on the financing of the publication. 

Since the Del E. Webb Development Company is not only a major part of 
this history , and will be the recipient of much good will it will engender , 
we feel sure you will want to ee a part of the proposed underwriting. 

To that end, we respectfully request that the Del E. Webb Devel opment 
Company consider a grant of $30,000 for this purposP.. 

As we have researched this subject, we have become increasingly aware 
of the dedication, vision and genius that the people of DEVC0 gave to this 
un ique reti rement community. 

We trust your consideration will result in a favorable res ponse . 

Sincerely yours , 

Glenn 8. Sanberg 
Chairman 



BWERIVER 
GRAPHICS, INC. 
2902 Grand Avenue 
Phoenix. Arizona 85017 
(602) 252-5687 

May 1, 1984 

Mr. Glenn B. Sanberg 
Sun City History Project 
11003 Cameo Drive 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Mr. Sanberg: 

In response to your letter and request for time periods 
and capital outlay, we at Blue River Graphics have set up the 
following format: 

Copy of first half of book to be received on or 
before the 15th of June, 1984. 

A period of 20 working days will be needed to 
provide you with a blue line proof. 

The same amount of time is requested for the 
second half of book. Hopefully, a copy to be 
in our hands by first week of August, 1984. 

Running time needed for 5,000 run to completion 
of book is approximately 20 working days, 10,000 
books, 30 working days. 

Capital outlay equals 30% a t time first copy ) 
is received , 30% at time of second blue line 
for second ha l f of book, and remainder, 30 days 
after completion of book . 

If you have any further questions regarding this time schedule, 
please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

BLUE RIVER GRAPHICS, INC . 

Ed Klimas, 
Sales Representative 

EK:cs 



To: 

BWE RIVER 
GRAPHICS, INC. 
2902 Grand Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85017 
(602) 252-5687 

Mr. Glenn B. Sanberg 
11003 Cameo Drive 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

DESCRIPTION History of Sun City 
OFJOB 

PAPER STOCK #60 White Simpson Opaque Smooth 
Cover = 10 Point Khromekote 

DATE May 1, 1984 

COPY & To Be Typeset and Layout by Blue River Graphics . 
ARTWORK 

INK COLORS Black Inside, 4/C Process Cover. 

BINDING Perfect Bound 

PACKAGING Instructions to Follow. 
& DELIVERY 

5,000 = $5 . 49 per book 
10,000 = $3 . 66 per book 
20,000 = $2 . 75 per book 

PRICES 

Accepted by 
---fff2~2 ~7~ S > 

B.R.G. Company~epresentative 



Mr. Frank Kenniston, President, 
The Lions Foundation of Sun City 
Sun City Arizona, 85351 

Dear Frank: 

December 10,1984 

In behalf of the Coordinating Committee of the 
Sun City History Project, I want to extend deepest thanks 
to You and members of the Foundation for their cooperation 
in the sale and distribution of JUBILEE. 

So many Lions have helped,and are still helping with the 
sale of the books at our Rec Centers and elsewhere, it is 
impossible to thank them individually. Without their 
willingness we could not possibly have achieved the goal of 
more than 5,000 books, before Christmas. The momentum You 
have created virtually assures a complete sellout. 

We are also indebted to the Foundation for the temporary 
financial backing so generously provided, which happily we 
have been able to repay as scheduled. 

Please convey to the Trustees and through them to all the 
Lions Clubs our sincere thanks. We have learned that when 
a worthy community project comes along, Sun City Lions 
Clubs are always there to lend a hand. 

Sincerely, 

Glenn B Sanberg, Chairman 

Coordinating Committee 
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COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn 8 . Sanberg. Chairman Jane Freeman. Vice Ch01rman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 

ADJSORY COMMITTEE 
Burr Freire,ch 
Jim Handley 
Les Me~•duh 
Andy Wagner 

Jane Freeman 
Sam H1ggc11borham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

11003 Cameo Dnve. Sun C1Iy 85351 
(602) 977-9961 

Mr .Ed Klimos 
Blue River Graphics,Inc. 
2902 Grand Avenue , 
Phoenix, Arizona, 8501 7 

Dear Mr. Klimos: 

Sun City 85351 
(602) 974 5377 

April 24,1984 

This will confirm our conference of this 
morning at the offices of DEVCO with Ron Broadway. 

The Sun City History which has been in prep­
aration for more than two years now is to be publi s hed in the 
l ~te fall of thi s year. We are desirous of receiving from you 
a recapitulation of the costs, lead times, and other perti­
nent information which we discussed this morning. · 

Basis for these estimates should be on quant­
ities of SM,l0M and 20M copies of a book consisting of 304 
pages with approximately 18% B&W pictures. 

Please indicate your recommendation on the 
quality __ of paper, cover stock and type s ize. 

Please also indicate timetable of payment 
you would require, based on the fact that Devco is backing this 
project financially . 

It was a pleasure to meet you and to learn more 
About your ope ration about which Ron Broadway has spoken so 
highly. 

GBS/ 

Copy - Ron Broadway 
Jane Freeman 

Sincerely yours, 

Chairman 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 
SILVER ANNIVERSARY 

COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn B. Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle, Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

11003 Cameo Drive. Sun City 85351 
( 602) 977-9961 

Mr. James M Geer 
Recordinp For the Blind , Inc . 
9449 99th Avenue 
Peoria , Arizona 

Dear Mr . Geer; 

Sun City 85351 
(602) 974-5377 

December 3 , 1984 

This will authorize you to record 
the published contents of JUBILEE The 25th History 
Of Sun City recently published by the Sun City 
Historical Society in connection with the service 
you render the blind . 

We are happy to grant this prvilege as a 
contribution to to the sightless 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 



Mr. James G Boswell 
4600 e~1rity Pacific Plaza 
3'33 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, Ca. 90071 

Dear Mr. Boswells 

"t 

Please forgive me for so long a delay in 
thanking you for making the trip ver here to Sun City to 
share your historical facts regarding the begini.ngs of un 
City . 

I have just finished transcribing notes from 
the tape, and am rem nded how much vaulab1e information you 
have given us - some of it correctin impressions we have been 
given by others. Much of it, is so new and vital to our sear.ch 
that it is going to be most vau1able now as we get to the job 
of putting it all down in writing. 

Having the privilege of hearing your part in 
the concept and development of this unique city , we are all 
more aware than ever of the tremendous vision you and others 
h d as you pioneered this retirement community . we owe you 
a great debt of gratitude for that leadership. ,ithout it,this 
Sun City might have gone the way of many others. 

We do appreciate your villtngness to search for 
interesting memorabelia such as pictures which micht lend accuracy 
and interest to the story . 

A ain , Many thanks for your help . It was 1nval~able. 

Sincerely, 

gbs/s 



~r. JamPs G Doswell , 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
333 South Los Hope Street 
Los Anpeles , Cak lfornta 90071 

. Dear ~r. Boswell 1 • 

February 9 , 1984 

~e have some news on the history project 
which is very encouraging. At your suggestion we submitted 

•a proposal to DEVCO thorrugh Don Tuffs , who has recently been 
made chairman of their ''Gifts Committee" • 

Prior to submitting the formal proposal, we conferred 
with Don who made some valuable suggestions on the aJPproach 
to take le , benefits to JEVCO etc . 

We asked for a prant of $10 , 000 to complete the project , 
outlining briefly the scope , purpose and estimated costs in­
volverl . Don became very enthusistic , particularly after we 
sugP:ested that he might write the final chapter on "The Future" . 

He cal led twn days 1 ater. to say he had a ''tentative 
commitment" to go all the way with us , and while there are a 
few details to be worked out such as the timinp of the needed 
funcis (I thi nl< they want to put sonie of it 1985 expense) and 
opportunity to review some of the chapters . 

So that makes us real hanpy , and we are workinp feverishly 
now to hrinp materials together and coordinate the writinp. We 
have several new people workinp on various aspects. 

I ' m enclos1nP, a manuscript which deals with the land 
transfer , which we would like you to ro over, suP,gesting corrections 
of fact and any other improvements you deem necessary . 

We certainly do appreciate your interest and help. It 
gives us a real lift. 

~incerely, 

pbs/ 
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11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 Sun City 85351 

(602) 974-5377 

May 18,1984 
James G.Boswell 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
333 Los Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California, 90071 

Dear Mr. Boswell: 
The Sun City Histor y (Ju bilee - Sun City 

Arizona, 25th Anniversary) is coming along real well now. 
Several chapters are being wor k ed over bY e x perienced 
editors who assure us they can have the first half edited by 
July l. BY getting copy to the printer in the summer, we 
take advantage of "slow-time"prices. We are shooting for 
publication in December. 

Oevco through the good offices of Don Tuffs has guaranteed 
printing costs up to $30,000. We plan on a first run of 
10,000 which will give us a price break permitting us to 
offer the book at $5.00 

The Rec Centers are working on a great January celebration. 
TheY have as k ed us to cooperate and have al loc ated Tuesday, 
January 8,as our Jubilee boo k day 

We are planning a luncheon honoring the people who made the 
basic decisions which led to Sun City's development 
Your s e 1 f , L • C . Jacobson , Tom Br e en I John Meeker I Owen 
Childress,H.R.Johnson and perhaps one or two others. 
Following the luncheon we will go to the Sundial at 2:00 
o'clock for the "Pr esentation Ceremonies", We want to 
present the boo k to the honored guests, a nd enjoy some 
nostalgic entertainment.We hope you will sa ve this date as 
we very much want You present to share the festivities on 
the 8th. 

One other thing - we need yo ur picture for the book - a 
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May 18,1984 

James G.Boswell 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
333 Los Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California, 90071 

Dear Mr. Boswell: 
The Sun City History (Jubilee - Sun City 

Arizona, 25th Anniversary) is coming along real well now. 
Several chapters are being worked over by experienced 
editors who assure us they can have the first half edited by 
July 1. By getting copy to the printer in the summer, we 
take advantage of "slow-time"prices. We are shooting for 
publication in December. 

Devco through the good offices of Don Tufts has guaranteed 
printing costs up to $30,000. We plan on a first run of 
10,000 which will give us a price break permitting us to 
offer the book at $5.00. 

The Rec Centers are working on a great January celebration. 
They have asked us to cooperate and have allocated Tuesday, 
January 8,as our Jubilee book day . 

We are planning a luncheon honoring the people who made the 
basic decisions which led to Sun City's development 
Yourself, L.C. Jacobson, Tom Breen, John Meeker, Owen 
Childress,H.R.Johnson and perhaps one or two others. 
Following the luncheon we will go to the Sundial at 2:00 
o'clock for the "Presentation Ceremonies". We want to 
present the book to the honored guests, and enjoy some 
nostalgic entertainment.We hope you will save this date as 
we very much want you present to share the festivities on 
the 8th. 

One other thing - we need your picture for the book - a 
glossy if you have one. Also, if you have other pictures 
particularly of the old Marinette days, they would be most 
welcome. Our State Historical Society has nothing on 
Marinette. 

Jane Freeman Joins me in best wishes. 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 
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January 8 as Jubilee Day, 
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basic decisions which led to Sun City's development 
Yourself, L.C. Jacobson, Tom Breen, John Meeker, Owen 
Childress,H.R.Johnson and perhaps one or two others. 
Following the luncheon we will go to the Sundial at 2:00 
o'clock for the "Presentation Ceremonies". We want to presnt 
the book to the honored guests, and enjoy some nostalgic 
entertainment.We hope You will save this date as we very 
much want You present to share the festivities on the 8th. 

One other thing - we need Your picture for the book a 
glossy if You have one. Also, if You have other pictures 
particularly of the old Marinette days, they would be most 
welcome. Our State Historical Society has nothing on 
Marinette. 

Jane Freeman joins me in best wishes. 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 



May 18,1984 
James G.Boswell 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
333 Los Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California, 90071 

Dear Mr. Boswell: 
The Sun City History (Jubilee - Sun City 

Arizona, 25th Anniversary) is coming along real well now. 
Several chapters are being worked over by experienced 
editors who assure us they can have the first half edited by 
July 1. By getting copy to the printer in the summer, we 
take advantage of normal quiet times and can ghet a better 
price.We hope for publication in December . 

Devco through the good offices of Don Tuffs who is working 
with us, has guaranteed printing costs up to $30,000. We 
plan on a first run of 10,000. The price break between as 
against 5,000 permits us to offer the book at $5.00 

The Rec centers are working on the celebration in January. 
They have asked us to cooperate and have allocated Tuesday, 
January 8 as Jubilee Day. 

We are planning a luncheon 
basic decisions which led 
Yourself, L.C. Jacobson, 
Childress,H.R.Johnson and 
Following the luncheon we 

honoring the people who made 
to Sun CitY's development 

Tom Breen, John Meeker, Owen 
perhaps one or two others. 
will go to the Sundial at 2:00 

o'clock for the ''Presentation Ceremonies". We want to presnt 
the book to the honored guests, and enjoy some nostalgic 
entertainment. The whole month calls for 
concerts,plaYs,sports clinics, 
parade on the last Saturday . 

demonstrations,and a mamouth 

We hope You will save this date as we very much want You 
present. 

One other thing - we need your picture for the book - a 
glossy if You have one. Also, if You have other pictures 
particularly of the old Marinette days, they would be most 
welcome. Our State Historical Society has nothing on 
Marinette. 

Jane Freeman joins me in best wishes, 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 



.JAMES G. BOSWELL 

4600 SECURITY PACIFIC PLAZA 

333 SOUTH HOPE STREET 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 

June 11, 1984 

Mr. Glenn B. Sanberg 
11003 Cameo Drive 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Glenn: 

Thanks for your note of May 18 concerning the Sun 
City History Project. 

First let me say that I was in Australia, thus the 
delay in answering your letter. Second, as soon 
as I can get a picture of myself, I will send it 
over to you. By copy of your letter, I will see 
if we have anything left in Arizona that our people 
can send to you. I doubt very much if we have 
anything, but we will certainly make the effort t o 
find something. 

I will be in touch again shortly. 

Best personal regards, 



Glenn B Sanberg 
777 East 10th North A-4 

Logan, Utah, 84321 
(801) 753 8050 

James G Boswell, 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza, 
333 South Hope Street, 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

July 13,1984 

Dear Mr. Boswell: 
BY mutual agreement with Don Tuffs, Vice President of 

DEVCO, our arrangements with them for the guarantee of the 
costs of printing "Jubilee - 25th Anniversary of Sun CitY" 
have been canceled. We are now out from under hierarchy 
censorship and a r e free to proceed with the publication of 
the book as we originally planned. 

Off the record, we feel Don Tuffs was placed in the 
middle and was under great pressure to sub vert our book into 
a P.R.tool for the present management. Before he would agree 
to let go, he wanted to make sure we would not be l eft 
without financing, and we were happy to assure him that we 
felt arrangements could be made. 

To assist in the transition so that printing will not be 
further delayed, he has authorized the printer to proceed 
with the 6 chapters already submitted and that DEVCO would 
stand by their guarantee until specific alter na te 
arrangements have been completed.Other chapters are now 
ready and will be submitted next week. 

We have made arrangements with the Lions Foundation and 
its member Clubs to assist in the mechanics of distribution 
and sale of the book. Since we do not ha ve a legal entity 
through which to handle income, sales tax etc.,theY will 
provide that service.The understanding is if anY profits 
accrue after repayment of the advance,the e xcess will be 
divided between the Foundation and the Sun CitY Library 
which will house the historical memorabelia. 

Our contract with the printer calls fo r payment of 
appro ximately 1/3 with the submission of the first copy, 
1 /3 with the final copy and 1/3 at the time of publication. 
Depending on the total number of pages, halftones etc.the 
total contract cost for 10,000 copies will be bet ween 
$28,000 and $30,000. 

To get things started,and to keep your anonimit Y assured, 
we suggest that your ad vance be made through the Lions 
Foundation who will then handle payments di r ect to the 
printer under our guidance .The first installment to the 
printer is due now, and another bY mid August or perhaps 
before . If You do not wish to advance the full $ 30 , 000 



now,we think $15,000 would see us through to September. 

If the Lions Foundation arrangement is agreeable with 
you, the check should be made to: 

"Sam Higginbotham,For the Lions Foundation" 
10317 Bright Angel Circle, 

Sun City, Arizona 85351 
(602) 933 3438 

If You wish, You may send it to me and I will forward it 
on to Sam. As You may know Sam is the man responsible for 
raising thousands of dollars for the Lions Foundation 
through the Sun City paper drives and he has been in on the 
history project from its inception 2 1/2 Years ago. 

We are most 
this undertaking. 
Jane Freeman and I 
while . 

appreciative,Mr. Boswell, of Your help in 
It makes the countless hundreds of hours 
as coordinators,have put i n to i t , wo r th 

Please note mY temporary sunmer address here in 
Logan.Please feel free to call if there are questions. And 
again, our sincerest thanks for your interest and help. 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 
Copy- Jane Freeman y' 
Enclsure - Printer Contract 

~r'-
i~ ,fu;.,,vt.. 

711.4½,t.,;f,,U.., Q -
ef U,; t-, r<-( f 0 



The Sanbergs 
7TT East 10th North A-4 

Logan, Utah,84321 
(801) 753 8050 

Dear Greer Fearon: 
September 3,1984 

Just a note to thank you for sending the 
glossy of Mr. Boswell. Jane Freeman tells me that it arrived 
in good shape and will be used in the book. We have a picture 
of the signing of the papers when Devco purchased the land 
from the Boswells, but we wanted one of him alone. 

The book is progressing nicely and is in the stage of setting 
up the pages with picture insertions, so we are on schedule, 
thanks to you and a lot of other people. 

We leave here on the 16th for Sun City and back to reality 
again. It's been a wonderful summer, we sort of hate to see it 
end, but there is a lot of work to be done before the book 
comes out. 

Which reminds me, has anyone ever done a biography on the 
Boswells? If it hasn't been done, the world is the poorer.They 
have done so many wonderful things, the story should be 
written. If one has been done, I'd certainly like to read it. 

Again, thanks for your help and follow through. 

GBS/ 

Greer Fearon, 
Secretary to Mr. Boswell, 
4600 Security Plaza 
333 South Hope Street 

Sincerely, 

Los Angeles, California, 90017 



The James G. Boswell Foundation 
4600 SECUR I TY PACIFIC PLAZA 

333 SOUTH HOPE STREET 

L OS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 

Mr. Glenn B. Sanberg 
c/o Mr. Sam Higginbotham 
Lions Foundation 
10317 Bright Angel Circle 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Mr. Sanberg: 

September 19, 1984 

After I spoke with you on the telephone this morning, Mr. Boswell 
came in and I reported our conversation to him. He said his 
recollection is that you would send him a galley copy before the 
book is printed. 

He also said that the Walter 0. Boswell Memorial Hospital should 
have a negative somewhere showing his father, William W. Boswell, 
and Del E. Webb, shovels in hand, breaking ground for the 
Hospital. He apparently felt that you'd want that in the book. 

I'm sending this in care of the Lions Foundation, but in order 
to avoid the check's possible loss, will you please call or write 
me next week (I'll be away the balance of this week) and let me 
know where to send it? 

Mr. Boswell also mentioned that the $30,000 is an underwriting or 
guarantee, not a contribution, and that the agreement was for it 
to be reimbursed to the Foundation after sale of the appropriate 
number of books. I s that your understanding? 

Sincerely, 

/;y{7){~£~-
(Mrs.) G. S. MacLean 
Executive Secretary 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 

SILVER ANNIVERSARY 
COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn 8. Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 

Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 Sun City 85351 

(602) 974-5377 

September 22,1984 

Mrs. G.S. Maclean 
Executive Secretary 
The James G Boswell Foundation 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Dear Mrs. McLean: 
Thank You for Your kind letter. 

Mr. Boswell is quite right in his understanding that the 
$30,000 is an underwriting of the book, not a 
contribution.Reimbursement of the advance will be ma de f r om 
the first monies collected from the sale of the books . 

I am happy to be able to tell you that we have been 
informed by our printer that theY hope to be able t o meet 
publication schedule of November 15. Galley pr oo fs are in 
the final stage of corrections. Under sepa r ate co ver we 
mailed a partially corrected copy to You today. You will 
note marginal notations of corrections still to be made. 

Since this is the last opportunity we will 
changes, it would be helpful to have 
corrections back as soon as possible. 

have to mak e 
any important 

We do greatly appreciate Mr. Boswell's willingness to see 
us through this project. It came at a time whe n we needed 
just such a boost in our volunteer effo r t.Our than ks to you 
too, for Your part in carrying out the arrangements. 

I will call you Monday morning,(September 24) to clear up 
anY details not aleadY covered. 

Sincerely Yours, / 

GBS/ lfi-,,,_,~✓ !$ :I. ,,__~ -.-{ 
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Mrs. G.S. MacLean 
Executive Secretary 
The James G Boswell Foundation 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

September 22,1984 

Dear Mrs. McLean: 
Thank you for your kind letter. 

Mr. Boswell is quite right in his understanding that the 
$30,000 is an underwriting of the book, not a 
contribution.Reimbursement of the advance will be made from 
the first monies collected from the sale of the books. 

I am happy to be able to tell you that we have been 
informed by our printer that theY hope to be able to meet 
publication schedule of November 15. Galley proofs are in 
the final stage of corrections. Under separate cover we 
mailed a partially corrected copy to You today . You will 
note marginal notations of corrections still to be made. 

Since this is the last opportunity we will have to make 
corrections, it would be helpful to have any important 
corrections back as soon as possible. 

We do greatly appreciate Mr. Boswell's willingness to see 
us through this project. It came at a time when we needed 
just such a boost in our volunteer effort.Our thanks to you 
too, ior Your part in carrYing out the arrangements. 

I will call You Monday morning,(September 24) to clear up 
any details not aleadY covered. 

Sincerely Yours, 

GBS/ 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 
SILVER ANNIVERSARY 

COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn B. Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 

Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 Sun City 85351 

(602) 974.5377 

September 22,1984 

Mrs. G.S. Maclean 
Executive Secretary 
The James G Boswell Foundation 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Dear Mrs. Mclean: 
Thank You for Your kind letter. 

Mr. Boswell is quite right in his understanding that the 
$30,000 is an underwriting of the book, not a 
contribution.Reimbursement of the advance will be made from 
the first monies collected from the sale of the book s. 

I am happy to be able to tell You that we have been 
informed by our printer that they hope to be able to meet 
publication schedule of November 15. Galley proofs are in 
the final stage of corrections. Under separate cover we 
mailed a partially corrected copy to you today. You will 
note marginal notations of corrections still to be made. 

Yes, fortunatelY,we do have the picture 
Boswell and Mr. Webb at the ground-breaking. 
the book. 

of IJ i 1 i i am 
It w i l 1 be 

w 
in 

Since this is the last opportunity 
changes, it would be helpful to 
corrections back as soon as possible . 

we will have to make 
have any important 

We do greatly appreciate Mr. Boswell's willingness to see 
us through this project. It came at a time when we needed 
just such a boost in our volunteer effort.Our thanks to you 
too, for Your part in carrying out the arrangements. 

I will call You Monday morning,(September 24) to clear up 
any details not aleadY covered. 

Sincerely Yours, 

GBS/ 



The James G. Boswell Foundation 
4600 SECURITY PACIF'IC PLAZA 

333 S O U TH H O PE STREET 

LOS A N G ELES, C A LI F'O R N IA 90071 

September 24, 1984 

Mr. Glenn B. Sanberg 
11003 Cameo Drive 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Glenn: 

Many thanks for the galley proof which arrived this morning , 
and for your telephone call this afternoon confirming that 
your understanding is the same as Mr . Boswell's intention - ­
the $30,000 from this Foundation is an underwriting rather 
than a gift and is to be reimbursed from the first sales. 

I'm enclosing the Foundation's check for the $15,000 balance 
of our commitment to the project. 

I ' ll spend every possible minute of my time this week in an 
effort to read through your manuscript in order to check on 
facts regarding the Boswells, and I ' ll call you on Friday 
or before . 

Enclosure 

Sincerely , 

4~vRc1, 
(Mrs.) G. sf MacLean 
Executive Secretary 



The James G. Boswell Foundation 
4600 SECURITY PACIFIC PLAZA 

333 SOUTH HOPE STREET 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 

September 27, 1984 

Mr. Glenn B. Sanberg 
11003 Cameo Drive 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Mr . Sanberg : 

In a separate package I am returning today the galley proof 
of the Sun City book, which I read almost in its entirety . 
I skipped through from about Page 63 to Page 83 as I realized 
I would not have time to read it all carefully and still get 
it back to you this week . 

I hope you don't mind that I indicated wherever I found mis­
spellings or other errors in the manuscript. I reasoned 
that if it were mine I would certainly want any errors 
pointed out. 

To the best of my knowledge and information, you accurately 
portrayed the Boswell interests in the book, and I congratu­
late you on the extensive research and writing of this book. 

Sincerely, 

J; 1htt~ h~ ~----
(Mrs.) G. S. MacLean 
Executive Secretary 



Oc t ob e r 7 , l 9 8 4 
Mrs. G.S MacLean 
Executive Secretary 
The James G Boswell Foundation 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
333 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Dear Sparky: 
Thank You so much for Your letter of 

September 27. We do appreciate Your prompt return of 
the galley proofs and the enclosure of the check of 
$15,000 which we acknowledge with special thanks. 

BY concentrating on proofing this past week, four of us 
believe we will be able to complete corrections by 
midweek and send the printer into the final stages of 
his blue line copy. The notations You made were~ 
helpful. You caught some things that all of us had 
overlooked, including some spelling! Thanks so much. 

It now appears that we can meet our objective of 
publication by Thanksgiving which should permit us to 
bank enough proceeds to reimburse The Foundation soon 
after the first of the Year. 

I am enclosing a story from the Sun City Oaijy News 
Sun. As You can see, we may not win beauty contests but 
we try to make up for it with hard work! 

Our thanks again for the things You all have done to 
make our job possible and certainly a lot easier. 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 

SILVER ANNIVERSARY 
COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn B. Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle , 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
Andy Wagner 

Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
( 602) 977-9961 Sun City 85351 

(602) 974-5377 

Mr. James G Bosell II 
The James G Boswell Foundation 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza 
333 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Dear Mr. Boswell: 

December 11 , 1984 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $15,000 
issued by the Lions Foundation of Sun City in partial repayment 
of the advance You made for the printing costs of JUBILEE. 

Sales are going very well and we antic i pate no problem in 
covering the balance of the advance sometime in the next 30 
days. The actual printing cost was $33,718, but rather tha n 
going back to You for the difference, the Foundation advanced 
$3,718 which has already been reimbursed. About one-half of the 
10 1 000 books printed have either been sold or are out on 
consignment to individuals and organizat i ons. For instance, 
Mr. Turner, administrator of Boswell Memorial Hospital ordered 
200, OEVCO ordered 100, and another 300 are being sold bY thge 
Lions Club members. Our 3 libraries are selling them 
and if necessarY, we will mount a sales campaign at four of our 
shopping centers later. 

I am enclosing items appearing th i s week in the News Sun which 
made us verY happy. The public response has been e xcellent. 

Wethare looking fotwprd eagerly to January 8 when You will be 
w1 us as we celebrate the book an~ Sun Ci tY ' s birthday. 
Jacobson,Breen,Meeker, Mathews,and Childress all have accepted 
invitations along with several others. We think it will be a n 
event which will be long remembered. 

Jane Freeman joins 
meaningful Christmas 

me in 
season. 

best wishes 

Sincerely, 

for a joyous and 



l 

James G Boswell II 
4800 Security Pacific Plaza 
333 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles , California 90071 

Dear Mr.Boswell, 

November 20 , 1984 

It is with deepestt hhanks that we 
send you the first copy of J UBILEE The 25th Anniver­
sary of Sun City , Arizona to come off the press . 

.. 
~- vitllout your help and encouragement , the 

book may neve ave been published . ~ith it, the book 
is now a reality nd will go on sale next Friday and 
Saturoay at Su'f'\\,City ,Re~ Centers. Members 6f Sun City 
Lions ClubsmareM-s-t'stlng ln the sale . 

~e will keep you infonned as the sale 
prorresses in~o next week . Shoult~ all 10 , 000 copies 
be sold out, w will go to a second printing of 5,000 . 

Unde seperate cover we are sending Sparky 
MacL~an a copy .l,f\ appreciation for her work on the 
book n progress . 

To you both, our sincere thanks . 

Sincerely, 

GBS/s 

PS If you wish mor~ copies, please let me know as soon 
as possible - G/ 



The James G. Boswell Foundation 
4600 SECURITY PACIFIC PLAZA 

333 SOUTH HOPE STREET 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 

Mr. Glenn B. Sanberg 
11003 Cameo Drive 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Mr . Sanberg: 

November 26, 1984 

The book arrived this morning and I know I ' m going to enjoy 
looking through it to see all the pictures and to read the 
small portion that I haven't already read in the galley 
proof. I ' ll probably reread the whole thing ! 

Thank you so much for sending it to me, and for the nice 
note. I'm glad I could help a little with this really awe­
some project. 

My very best wishes to you and yours for a Happy Holiday 
Season. 

Sincerely, 
1
-

~ t /).'/_ ' nvu Jr,,. "-----
(Mrs.) G. S. MacLean 
Executive Secretary 



SUN CITY HISTORY PROJECT 
SILVER ANNIVERSARY 

COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
Louise Byrne Glenn B. Sanberg, Chairman Jane Freeman, Vice Chairman 

10516 Prarie Hills Circle, 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Burt Freireich 
Jim Handley 
Les Merydith 
A ndy Wagner 

Jane Freeman 
Sam Higgenbotham 
Helen Randall 
Glenn Sanberg 

11003 Cameo Drive, Sun City 85351 
(602) 977-9961 

January 
James G.Boswell II 

Sun City 85351 
(602) 974-5377 

22,1985 

The James G. Boswell Foundation 
4600 Security Plaza, 
333 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Dear Mr. Boswell: 
We are happy to enclose this chec k of 

the Lions Foundation in the amount of $15,000 
representing proceeds of the sale of JUBILEE. 

We can't tell You how much Your kindness in 
advancing the funds for th printing of this history 
of Sun City has meant to those of us who have worked 
on the project. Culminating two Years effort,Your 
making the printing of the book possible was very 
important to us and to the community. 

Sales are still steady, though not as brisk as 
earlier, we feel sure the entire 10 1 000 copies will 
eventually be sold. We are now over the 7,500 level, 
and there are sever al days to go in our anniversary 
celebration, which will end wi th a giant parade on 
the 30th. 

We were sorry you could not be with us at the 
JUBILEE luncheon and the afternoon program at the 
Sundial. We read Your telegram at both sessions , It 
brought many favorable comments. You will be 
interested to know that Henry (Hank) Raymond was 
able to be with us on short notice. Tom Breen, John 
Meeker and several other old-timers of Del Webb 
days added luster to the occasion with thei r 
reminiscences. 

We hope and plan on our pleasant relationship may be 
continued as it has been a rare privilege fo r us.And 
a special thanks to your staff who have been so 
helpful in so many ways. 

Sincerely, 

-------------------------~ 

___ .!fL~ ~sJf~ ___ _ 
Coordinators 



Glenn B S a nberg 
777 Ea st 10th North A-4 

Logan, Utah, 84321 
(801) 753 8050 

James G Boswell, 
4600 Security Pacific Plaza, 
333 South Hope Street, 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Dear Mr. Boswell: 

July 13,1984 

By mutual agreement with Don Tuffs, Vice President of 
DEVCO , our arrangements for them to guarantee costs of 
printi ng "Jubilee - 25th Anniversary of Sun City" have been 
canc e led. We are now out from under hierarchy censorship and 
are free to proceed with the publication of the book. 

Off the record, we feel Don Tuffs has been placed in the 
middle and was under great pressure to make this a PR tool 
for the present management. Before he would a gree to let go, 
he wanted to make sure we would not be left without 
financing, and we were happy to assure him that we fe l t 
arrangements could be made. 

To assist in the transition so that printing will not be 
further delayed, he has informed the printer to proceed with 
the 6 chapters submitted and that DEVCO would stand bY their 
guarantee until specific alternate arrangements have been 
completed.Other chapters are now ready and will be submitted 
ne>: t week. 

We have made arrangements with the Lions Foundation and 
its member Clubs to assist in the mechanics of distribution 
and sale of the book. Since we do not have an legal entity 
through which to handle income, sales tax etc.,theY will 
provide that service.The understanding is if anY profits 
accrue,excess will be divided between the Foundation 
and the Sun City Library which will house the historical 
memorabelia . 

Our contract with the printer calls for payment of 
approximately 1/3 with the submission of the first copy, 
1/3 with the final copy and 1/3 at the time of publication. 
Depending on the total number of pages, · halftone etc.the 
total contract cost for 10,000 copies will be be t ween 
$28,000 and $30,000. 

To get things started,and to keep Your anonimity assured, 
we suggest that Your advance be made through the Lions 
Foundation who will then handle payments direct to the 
printer under our guidance .Thje first installment to the 
printer is due now, and another bY,;inid August or perhaps 
before • If You do not wish to n nace the full $30,000 
now,we think $15,000 would see us through to September. 



If the Lions Foundation arrangement is agreeable with 
You, the check should be made to: 

"Sam Higginbotham,For the Lions Foundation" 
10317 Bright Angel Circle, 

Sun City, Arizona 85351 
< 602) 933 3438 

Sam, as you know has been been responsible for raising 
hundreds of thousands of dollars for the Lions Foundation 
through the Sun City paper drives and he has been in on th e 
history project from its inception 2 1/2 Years ago. 

We are most appreciative,Mr. Boswell, of Your help in 
this undertaking. It makes the hundreds of hours many of us 
have put into it worth while. 

Please not our temporary sunmer address here in 
Logan.Please feel free to call if there are questions. Anmd 
again, our sincerest thanks for Your interest and help, 

Sincerely, 

GBS/ 
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FILES RECEIVED VIA: Not Applicable (Reprint) 
EXTRAS: None 
ADDITI ONAL ITEM No Addi tional Items 
OPTIONS No Optional items 
PACKAGE: Bulk 

PRINTING PRICING: ADDITIONAL SERVICES: 
(not including shipping & handling) --Reprint--

, / 25 - 99 books @ $ 8.50 Total additi~~:~-00 
'l H/ 1?/ J, l-1J PROMO PRr $7.65 / 

I /,;1-lifm?nt: Pricing assu£ ~ipt of 'make ready' files supplied by the-customer per Fidlar Doubleday. Inc. guidelines. A minimum of 25 books per order is required. 
A confidential client application must be submitted and approved prior to opening an account with Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. The customer assumes the cost of 
transportation and must provide wrinen shipping instructions with each order via fax, mail or e-mail. Data files received by Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. are the property of 
the customer. Files must be submined per guideline instructions (guidelines can be forwarded upon request or downloaded from web site). The above pricing is valid 
for 30 days from the dale quoted. All schedules to be confirmed upon receipt of job. 
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ADLAR DOUBLEDAY IN CORPORA TED TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I. ORDERS received and accepted by Fidlar Doubleday's are considered non-cancelable unless Printer is immediately compensated in full for work completed. Orders 
that are cancelled before any production is done will be charged a $50.00 fee to cover the administration part of canceling an order. Customer guarantees the legal 
propriety of all matter submitted to Printer, and will indemnify Printer agai nst all claims and causes of action. Printer reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to refuse 
to print any matter, which in its judgment is improper, libelous, scandalous, or in any use prejudicial to its interest, or that of any of its Customers. Acceptance of orders 
is based on conformity to quoted specifi cations and credit approval. Orders not conforming to quote specifications may require changes in price and/or schedule. 
Printer reserves the right not to accept an order if it does not conform to quoted specifications. A quotation not accepted within thirty (30) days may be changed. 

2. CD's, DISKS, or files supplied electronically or in hard copy when supplied by Customer shall remain Customer's exclusive property unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing. In no case will those items be released until account is paid in full. Until printer can evaluate digital input, no promises or claims are made about Printer's 
ability to work with jobs submitted in digital format, and no liability is assumed for problems that may arise. Any additional translating, editing, or programming 
needed to utilize Customer-supplied files will be charged at Printer's prevailing rates. Printer is not responsible for any errors, omissions, or extra costs resulting from 
faul ts in the transmission of Customer's files or documents. 

3. ALTERATIONS: Proposals are only for work performed according to the original specifications. If through Customer's error or change of mind work has to be done 
a second time or more, such extra work will carry an additional charge for the work performed. Corrections that are submitted as a single page PDF file will be charged 
at the rate of $9 . .50 per page (includes proof). Entire new fi les will be charged $30.00 per file for PDF and $40.00 per fi le for ON-PDF. 

4. PROOFS: The Printer will provide proofs upon the request of the customer at current rates. All proof will be shipped UPS Next Day Air at customers expense unless 
otherwise requested by customer. If revised proofs are desired, request must be made when a proof is returned. Printer is not responsible for errors if work is printed per 
Customer's authorization. A signature, initials, or verbal approval by Customer or his/her representative is considered authorization to print the job. Costs for additional 
proofs due to Customer's correction will be billed at the rate of .12 per page for text proofs and &25.00 per cover proof, per title. 

5. OVERRUNS or under runs not to exceed five percent (5%) of the amount ordered shall constitute an acceptable delivery and the excess or deficiency shall be charged 
or credited to Customer at the quoted full price per book. The Customer will have the option to purchase any overruns above 5% at half (50%) the quoted price per book. 

6. DELIVERY: Unless otherwise specified, the price quoted is for a single shipment, FOB Printer plant. All proposals are based on continuous and uninterrupted 
delivery of complete order unless specification clearly states otherwise. Shipping cost estimates are to be treated as estimates only. Any difference between quoted 
shipping costs and actual costs will be Customer's responsibility. Additional costs to expedite shipment will be incurred by Customer. Customer may elect to ship on 
his/her own via UPS, FedEx o r specified supplier's account. All jobs will incur handling charges of $3.00 per carton. Any job that requires more than two destinations 
will incur additional charges at a rate of $7 . .50 per destination. 

*International Shipments- Customer assumes responsibility for all Custom fees, taxes, and duties billed directly by the carrier or shipping company. 

7. PAYMENT TERMS: Unless otherwise agreed to by an authorized Printer representative, JOO% of quoted amount is due at time of order. Shippi ng costs will be 
billed and collected on second installment prior to release of job. All claims such as damage or shortage must be made within five (5) days from receipt of goods. 
Defective material must be returned for inspection prior to issuance of credit. 
*Cash Customers- I 00% at acceptance of quote. 

Order paid in full before release for shipment 

*Credit Card Customers- 100% at confirmation stage. 
Order paid in full before release for shipment 

NOTE: Customer will be charged a $35.00 fee for each occurance in the event of any returned check or charge card declining. 

*Subject to the laws of the State of Iowa. 

8. DELAYS ON DELIVERY: Printer shall not be liable for any damages arising in any way from its failure to make or delay in making delivery because of its inabili ty 
to obtain paper in the amount and grades specified herein or arising in any way from any circumstances or other cause beyond its control. Within a reasonable time 
after receiving knowledge of any condition referred to above, Printer shall give notice to Customer. Upon agreement of both Printer and Customer in writing, changes 
may be made in delivery schedules, specifications as to quantities, paper or any other matters affected by the conditions referred to above. Changes in Customer 
specifications, artwork. and approval time frames may al ter delivery time. Delivery dates are estimates. 

9. CUSTOMER-FURNISHED MATERIALS: Customer warrants that all materials furnished by Customer, including without limitation, paper, inserts, covers, artwork 
and plates shall be of good q uality and workmanship, free from defects and fit for the purpose of the printing equipment for which they are to be used. Printer shall not 
be responsible for any delays, impaired production , corrective work or any other additional costs incurred or time spent by Printer resulting from the use of such 
material. 

10. COLOR PROORNG: Because of the variation that can happen with any digital color pri nting device, a reasonable variation in color between color proofs and the 
completed job shall constitute an acceptable delivery. 

11. CONTINUOUS PRODUCTION: This order is based on continuous and uninterrupted production. Excessive delays caused by changes, corrections, editi ng, 
rewrites and/or other reasons will be charged for any extra costs incurred due to handling, storage, increased costs of labor and material and other additional items. 
Orders that exceed two (2) months production from placement of order will be subject to payment by Customer for all costs incurred within that period. 

12. DAMAGES: In no case arising hereunder shall Printer be liable for special , incidental or consequential damages. Printer's liability shall be limited to repair or 
replacement of defective goods, or at Printer's option, to a refund of the purchase paid by the Customer. 

13. SAMPLES: Printer has the privilege of retaining two (2) sample copies of each job for file and reference purposes. If desired by Fidlar Doubleday, someone may 
contact the customer to get written approval to use their ti tle(s) so that additional copies can be produced to show and use as samples at its discretion. 
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Confirmation of Price, 
Schedule and Specifications 
Read carefully and cal l immediately with any changes! 

Please have your job number ready when calling. 

Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
EDSON ALLEN 
10801 OAKMONT DRIVE 
Sun City, AZ 85351 
Phone: 623-975-1815 
Fax: 

Date: 
Account# 
Job Number: 
PO Number: 
Quote Number: 
File Number: 

May 21, 2009 
193001 
59262 

37252 
872257 

E-mail: edsonallen@yahoo.com Cust. Service Rep: 

Sales Rep: 

Kylie Mostaert 
kmostaert@fidlardoubleday.com 
Kory Cog di 11 
kcogdill@fidlardoubleday.com 

Book Title: 

Quantity 
Pages 
Comments: 

Cateeorv 
ORDER TYPE: 

JUBILEE THE TWENTY AFfH 
ANNIVERSARY OF SUN CITY 
ARIZONA 
50 
280 

REfURN QUOTE VIA: 
BOOK SIZE: 

Proof Date: 

Ship Date: May 29, 2009 

Item 
Exact Reprint 
E-Mail 
7 X 10 

TEXT SPECIFICATIONS: Black & White or with Halftones or Screens 
TEXT STOCK: 60# Hi-Bright Book (White) 
INSERTS None 
INSERT STOCK None 
SOFT COVER SPECIFICATIONS: Color 
SOFT COVER STOCK: 12pt C IS 
SOFT COVER LAMINA TE: Gloss Laminate 
CREA TE BAR CODE: None 
PROOF: None 
BINDING: Perfect Bound 
FOIL ST AMPING (FOR HARDCOVER BOOKS ONLY) None 
ENDSHEErS (FOR HARDCOVER BOOKS ONLY) None 
TEXT FILE TYPE: 
INSERT FILE TYPE 
COVER FILE TYPE: 
FILES RECEIVED VIA: 
EXTRAS: 
ADDITIONAL ITEM 
OPTIONS 
PACKAGE: 

PRINTING PRICING: 
(not including shipping & handl ing) 
25- 99 books @ $ 7.65 

None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
Not Applicable (Reprint) 
None 
No Additional Items 
No Optional items 
Bulk 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: 
--Rcpri n t- -

Total additional charges: $0.00 

**Credit card billed $382.50 on 05/21/09** 

Optional Info 

SPRING PROMO DISCOUNT OF 10% OFF BOOK PRICE HAS BEEN 
APPLIED. 



David Verble 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Attach: 

"Edson Allen" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 
"David Verble" <zswede@cox.net> 
Wednesday, May 20, 2009 1 :05 PM 
Q37252 JUBILEE_ THE_ TWENTY _FIFTH_ANNIVERSARY _ OF _SUN_ CITY _ARIZONA_ Ver_2.pdf 
Fw: Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. Quotation for 'JUBILEE THE TWENTY FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF SUN Subject: 
CITY ARIZONA' quote# 37252 

David here's the quote from Fidlar Doubleday for reprinting JUBILEE -- $7.65 per copy for 50 
copie~. They held to the $8.50 less 10% quote they gave us in January. I'm charging this to 
my VISA account to save on paperwork. 

Pis print out a copy of the attached quote and have Jo file it with it in the JUBILEE file with 
previous quotes. Thanks. 

Ed 

----- Forwarded Message ----
From: "kcogdill@fidlardoubleday.com" <kcogdill@fidlardoubleday.com> 
To: EDSON ALLEN <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2009 9:24:19 AM 
Subject: Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. Quotation for 'JUBILEE THE TWENTY FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF SUN CITY 
ARIZONA' quote # 37252 

Hey Ed, 
Here is the quote with the promo price at the bottom. The books will have an estimated ship date of May 
29th. Let me know if you have any questions. 
Thanks, 
Kory 

Thank you for allowing Fidlar Doubleday the opportunity to quote your book, JUBILEE THE 
TWENTY FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF SUN CITY ARIZONA. 

Please find the Quotation attached to this email, our quote number 37252. 

To place your order, or if you have any questions, please contact: 

SALES REP: Kory Cogdill 
< racu eda) cc r 

800-248-0888 

To view the attachment(s) you may need Acrobat Reader. If you do not have it, you can download it for 
free at: 
htt~ \ '\\ adobe com,products acrobatlreadsten2 htm 

5/23/2009 



Yahoo! Mail - edsonallen@yahoo.com 

Yahoo' My Yahoo1 Mali Tutorials More Make Y! youlf&m:!tRW Onallen Sign Out All-New Mail Help 

YA:flOOf M~\~s½ Search: Web Search 

I I Contacts Calendar Notepad Mail For Mobile - Mail Upgrades - Options 

Check Mail I Compose 

Folders 

lnbox (59) 

Draft 

[Add - Edit] 

Sent 

Bulk 

Trash 

[Empty] 
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[Hide] 
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Search Shortcuts 

My Photos 
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Search Mail Search the Web 

Previous I ~ I Back to Messages 

Delete j Reply Forward Spam j Move ... 

This message is not flagged. [ Flag Message - Mark as Unread ] Printable View 

Date: Thu, 14 Feb 2008 18:04:06 -0800 (PST) 

From: 
"Edson Allen" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> J Add Mobile Alert 
Yahoo! DomainKeys has confirmed that this message was sent by 
yahoo.com. Learn more 

Subject: JUBILEE 

To: kcogdill@fidlardoubleday.com 

Greetings, Kory! The books arrived today, and look GREAT!! Much better 
than the original printing. Our thanks to you and to your production team 
for making these look like "original issue." 

I like the cards and bookmarks, too. I'm not sure we're in the market for 
them, but they do plant seeds for future merchandising that we've never 
thought about. 

It's been great dealing with you, Kory. Thanks, again, for the prompt 
service and attention to detail that you, and your firm, gave to this 
project. 

One final request - I realize that you will be charging this to my credit 
card, but can I get a receipt from Fidlar to use in getting reimbursement? 
Thanks. 

Ed Allen 
Sun Cities Area Historical Society 

Delete I Reply Forward Spam I Move ... 

Previous I Next I Back to Messages Save Message Text I Full Headers 

Check Mail I Compose I Search Mail I Search the Web 

Copyright© 1994-2008 Yahoo! Inc. All rights reserved. Terms of Service - CopyrighUIP Policy - Guidelines 
NOTICE: We collect personal information on this site. 

To learn more about how we use your information, see our Privacy Policy 
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From: 

To: 

"Kory Cogdill" <kcogdill@fidlardoubleday.com> 

edsonallen@yahoo.com 

Subject: Shipping I nfo 

Date: Mon, 11 Feb 2008 09:32:08 -0500 

Hello Ed, 

Add Mobile Alert 

I am happy to let you know that your books "Jubilee" have shipped. They 
have a scheduled delivery of February 14th. The tracking number is lZ 6F9 
3F3 03 4696 7913. Let me know what you think of the books once you get 
them. 

Also if you would like to get Del Webb started just let me know. 

Thanks for your patience with "Jubilee"!!! 

Talk to you soon, 

Kory Cogdill 
Sales Account Manager 

~J~:mr 
www~ficllardoubleday.com 

Delete I Reply Forward Not Spam I Move ... 

Previous I Next I Back to Messages Save Message Text I Full Headers 

Check Mail I Compose I Search Mail I Search the Web 

Copyright © 1994-2008 Yahoo! Inc. All rights reserved. Terms of Service - CopyrighUIP Policy - Guidelines 
NOTICE: We collect personal information on this site 

To learn more about how we use your information, see our Privacy Polley 
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Confirmation of Price, 
Schedule and Specifications 
Read carefully and call immediately with any changes! 

Please have your job number ready when calling. 

Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
EDSON ALLEN 
10801 OAKMONT DRIVE 
Sun City, AZ 85351 
Phone: 623-975-1815 
Fax: 

Date: 
Account# 
Job Number: 
PO Number: 
Quote Number: 
File Number: 

Jan 24, 2008 
193001 
56204 

32632 
872257 

E-mail: edsonallen@yahoo.com Cost. Service Rep: 

Sales Rep: 

Ann Meier 
ameier@fidlardoubleday.com 
Kory Cogdill 
kcogdill@fidlardoubleday.com 

Book Title: 

Quantity 
Pages 
Comments: 

Cate2orv 

JUBILEE THE TWENTY FIFfH 
ANNIVERSARY OF SUN CITY 
ARJZONA 
50 
280 

ORDER TYPE: 
REfURN QUOTE VIA: 
BOOK SIZE: 

Proof Date: Jan 9, 2008 

Ship Date: Feb 4, 2008 

Item 

Change Reprint 
E-Mail 
7 X JO 

TEXT SPECIFICATIONS: Black & White with Halftones or Screens 
TEXT STOCK: 60# Hi-Bright Book (White) 
INSERTS None 
INSERT STOCK None 
SOFf COVER SPECIFICATIONS: Color 
SOFf COVER STOCK: 12pt C lS 
SOFf COVER LAMINATE: Gloss Laminate 
CREA TE BAR CODE: None 
PROOF: Printed Text Proof 

Printed Cover Proof 
BINDING: Perfect Bound 
FOIL ST AMPING (FOR HARDCOVER BOOKS ONLY) None 
ENDSHEETS (FOR HARDCOVER BOOKS ONLY) No ne 
TEXT FILE TYPE: 
INSERT FILE TYPE 
COVER FILE TYPE: 
FILES RECEIVED VlA: 
EXTRAS: 
ADDITIONAL ITEM 
OPTIONS 
PACKAGE: 

PRINTING PRICING: 
(not including shipping & handling) 
25 - 99 books@$ 8.16 

None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
Not Applicable (Reprint) 
None 
No Additional Items 
No Optional items 
Bulk 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: 
$25.00 Printed Cover Proof (25.00) 
$0. 12/page Printed Text Proof (33.60) 
Total additional charges: $58.60 

Ootional Info 
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4450 48th A venue Ct. 
Rock Island, IL 61201 
800-248-0888 - Fax 800-884-2437 

Fidlar Doubleday Quotation 
DA TE: Nov 02, 2007 Ver: 3 
CUSTOMER: 
Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
EDSON ALLEN 

BILLING ADDRESS: 
Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
EDSON ALLEN 

SALES REP: Kory Cogdil l 
koryc@fidlar.com 

Account # 19300 I 
Phone: 623-975- 1815 
Fax: 
E-mail : edsonallen@yahoo.com 

l0801 OAKMONT DRIVE 

Sun City AZ 85351 
Pub. type: Unknown 

QUOTE # 32632 
Book Title: JUBILEE THE TWENTY FIFfH ANNIVERSARY OF SUN CITY ARIZONA 

Quantity: 50 
Pages: 280 

QUOTE DETAILS 

Categorv Item 

ORDER TYPE: Change Reprint 
RETURN QUOTE VIA: E-Mail 
BOOK SIZE: 7 X 10 
TEXT SPECIFICATIONS: Black & White with Halftones or Screens 
TEXT STOCK: 60# Hi-Bright Book (White) 
INSERTS None 
INSERT STOCK None 
SOFT COVER SPECIFICATIONS: Color 
SOFT COVER STOCK: l2pt C l S 
SOFT COVER LAMINATE: Matte Laminate (Prone to scuffing, shrink wrap 

sets required) 
CREA TE BAR CODE: None 
PROOF: Printed Text Proof 
PROOF: Printed Cover Proof 
BINDING: Perfect Bound 
FOIL STAMPING (FOR HARDCOVER BOOKS None 
ONLY) 
ENDSHEEfS (FOR HARDCOVER BOOKS None 
ONLY) 
TEXT FILE TYPE: 
INSERT FILE TYPE 
COVER FILE TYPE: 
FILES RECEIVED VIA: 
EXTRAS: 
ADDITIONAL ITEM 
OPTIONS 
PACKAGE: 

PRINTING PRICING: 
(not including shipping & handling) 
25 - 99 books @ $ 8.16 
100 - 149 books @ $ 7.67 

None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
Not Applicable (Reprint) 
None 
No Additional Items 
No Optional items 
Bulk 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: 
$25.00 Printed Cover Proof (25.00) 
$0.12/page Printed Text Proof (33.60) 
Total additional charges: $58.60 
TAKE AN ADDITIONAL l0% OFF l00+ COPIES! 

Ontional Info 

Statement: Pricing assumes receipt of 'make ready' fil es supplied by the customer per Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. guidelines. A minimum of 25 books per order is required. 
A confidential credit application must be submitted and approved prior to opening an account with Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. The customer assumes the cost of 
transportation and must provide written shipping instructions with each order via fax, mail or e-mail. Data files received by Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. are the property of 
t-ho ,..,, ..,1,.......,.,. .. C: J.,,,. ""''" t h o ,., ,J....,..:tto rl .-.o .- .-., , ; ,.1..,.1; .... .,. ;.,.,...,_,,....; .,...,.,. f ,..,,;,1.,.1; .,.,u, .......... h o f ,...._,,..., .. ,10,1 ,, ........ ....,.,.., , .,.,..t ,..., ,1 ,.. .. , ... 1,.. ... rlorl r ~ ....... , , ,oh ,.;to\ Tl,,,.., ,..1,,,,.., ,0 ... ~ ,.; ... ... ; ,. .,,.1:,1 



FIDLAR DOUBLEDAY IN CORPORA TED TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I. ORDERS received and accepted by Fidlar Doubleday's are considered non-cancelable unless Printer is immediately compensated in full for work completed. Orders 
that are cancelled before any production is done will be charged a $50.00 fee to cover the administration part of canceling an order. Customer guarantees the legal 
propriety of all matter submitted to Printer, and will indemnify Printer against all claims and causes of action. Printer reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to refuse 
to print any matter, which in its judgment is improper, libelous, scandalous, or in any use prejudicial to its interest, or that of any of its Customers. Acceptance of orders 
is based on conformity to quoted specifications and credit approval. Orders not conforming to quote specifications may require changes in price and/or schedule. 
Printer reserves the right not to accept an order if it does not conform to quoted specifications. A quotation not accepted within thirty (30) days may be changed. 

2. CD's, DISKS, or files supplied electronically or in hard copy when supplied by Customer shall remain Customer's exclusive property unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing. In no case will those items be released until account is paid in full. Until printer can evaluate digital input, no promises or claims are made about Printer's 
ability to work with jobs submitted in digital format, and no liability is assumed for problems that may arise. Any additional translating, editing, or programming 
needed to utilize Customer-supplied files will be charged at Printer's prevailing rates. Printer is not responsible for any errors, omissions, or extra costs resulting from 
faults in the transmission of Customer's files or documents. 

3. ALTERATIONS: Proposals are only for work performed according to the original specifications. If through Customer's error or change of mind work has to be done 
a second time or more, such extra work will carry an additional charge for the work performed. Corrections that are submitted as a single page PDF file will be charged 
at the rate of $9.50 per page (includes proof). Entire new files will be charged $30.00 per file for PDF and $40.00 per file for NON-PDF. 

4. PROOFS: The Printer will provide proofs upon the request of the customer at current rates. All proof will be shipped UPS Next Day Air at customers expense unless 
otherwise requested by customer. If revised proofs are desired, request must be made when a proof is returned. Printer is not responsible for errors if work is printed per 
Customer's authorization. A signature, initials, or verbal approval by Customer or his/her representative is considered authorization to print the job. Costs for additional 
proofs due to Customer's correction will be billed at the rate of .12 per page for text proofs and &25.00 per cover proof, per title. 

5. OVERRUNS or under runs not to exceed five percent (5%) of the amount ordered shall constitute an acceptable delivery and the excess or deficiency shall be charged 
or credited to Customer on a pro-rated basis. 

6. DELIVERY: Unless otherwise specified, the price quoted is for a single shipment, FOB Printer plant. All proposals are based on continuous and uninterrupted 
delivery of complete order unless specification clearly states otherwise. Shipping cost estimates are to be treated as estimates only. Any difference between quoted 
shipping costs and actual costs will be Customer's responsibility. Additional costs to expedite shipment will be incurred by Customer. Customer may elect to ship on 
his/her own via UPS, FedEx or specified supplier's account. All jobs (other than motor freight) will incur handling charges of $3.00 per carton. Any job that requires 
more than two destinations will incur additional charges at a rate of $7.50 per destination. 

7. PAYMENT TERMS: Unless otherwise agreed to by an authorized Printer representative, 100% of quoted amount is due at time of order. Shipping costs will be 
billed and collected on second installment prior to release of job. All claims such as damage or shortage must be made within five (5) days from receipt of goods. 
Defective material must be returned for inspection prior to issuance of credit. 
*Cash Customers- I 00% at acceptance of quote. 

Order paid in full before release for shipment 

*Credit Card Customers- I 00% at confirmation stage. 
Order paid in full before release for shipment 

NOTE: Customer will be charged a $35.00 fee for each occurance in the event of any returned check or charge card declining. 

*Subject to the laws of the State of Iowa 

8. DELAYS ON DELIVERY: Printer shall not be liable for any damages arising in any way from its failure to make or delay in making delivery because of its inability 
to obtain paper in the amount and grades specified herein or arising in any way from any circumstances or other cause beyond its control. Within a reasonable time 
after receiving knowledge of any condition referred to above, Printer shall give notice to Customer. Upon agreement of both Printer and Customer in writing, changes 
may be made in delivery schedules, specifications as to quantities, paper or any other matters affected by the conditions referred to above. Changes in Customer 
specifications, artwork, and approval time frames may alter delivery time. Delivery dates are estimates. 

9. CUSTOMER-RJRNISHED MATERIALS: Customer warrants that all materials furnished by Customer, including without limitation, paper, inserts, covers, artwork 
and plates shall be of good quality and workmanship, free from defects and fit for the purpose of the printing equipment for which they are to be used. Printer shall not 
be responsible for any delays, impaired production, corrective work or any other additional costs incurred or time spent by Printer resulting from the use of such 
material. 

10. COLOR PROORNG: Because of the variation that can happen with any digital color printing device, a reasonable variation in color between color proofs and the 
completed job shall constitute an acceptable delivery. 

11. CONTINUOUS PRODUCTION: This order is based on continuous and uninterrupted production. Excessive delays caused by changes, corrections, editing, 
rewrites and/or other reasons will be charged for any extra costs incurred due to handling, storage, increased costs of labor and material and other additional items. 
Orders that exceed two (2) months production from placement of order will be subject to payment by Customer for all costs incurred within that period. 

12. DAMAGES: In no case arising hereunder shall Printer be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages. Printer's liability shall be limited to repair or 
replacement of defective goods, or at Printer' s option, to a refund of the purchase paid by the Customer. 

13. SAMPLES: Printer has the privilege of retaining two (2) sample copies of each job for file and reference purposes. If desired by Fidlar Doubleday, someone may 
contact the customer to get written approval to use their title(s) so that additional copies can be produced to show and use as samples at its discretion. 



Kori Cogdill 

FIDLAR DOUBLEDAY 

1515 E. Kimberly Road 

Davenport, IA 52807 

Dear Kori: 

I am enclosing three items. 

December 24, 2007 

First is an original copy of JUBILEE with its silver-embossed cover. This would 

be used to make any new scans. 

Second is a copy of JUBILEE that your firm printed for us last year. I've tucked 
into it copies of the first set of scans. You'll note that these were lighter than the set 

used to print the book. I hope you can get us closer to these first scans. 

Third is a copy of "DELL WEBB: A MAN, A COMP ANY." This is our last copy 

and we'd like to learn what it would cost to reprint 50 copies. I imagine the hard cover 

is expensive, so please give us a quote on both a hard cover and a soft cover. 

We will proceed with reprinting 50 copies of JUBILEE once you have new scans 

that match the originals I've sent you. We understand these will cost us $8.16 per copy, 
plus shipping and handling. 

If you have any questions, please call me at home: 623-975-1815. 

Here's wishing you a Merry Christmas, and a healthy, happy New Year! 

Edson F. Allen, President 

Sun Cities Area Historical Society 



C\ FIDLAR \)\-> DOUBLEDAY 
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cligjul BOOK printing. reddined. 

Confidential Client Application 

:>v 1t.- C, f , e· !> t4..,,..,.~ f-)7 ; f ort~1:.. / 5 0L1e -f7 
Company Name: 

Responsible Parties: Fd-sc n. ~ . A-1/¾ 

Ship to Address: / tJ f> (} I 
Street 1 

Email: e dso n. o: llfflfe 
0 1 s- <J7~- l '1?1J.-
Phone: Fax: 

City' State 

J I ' 

1515 East Kimberly Rd 
Davenport, Iowa 52807 

Phone: (800) 248.0888 
Fax: (800) 884.2437 
www.fidlardoublcday.com 

Home Office {if different): Leniab of time at local address; It? 11-r.s , 

Nature of Business: 
J 

Date Started: 

Tax Exempt #: ~~ / (c)( ~-J 
> 

Federal ID#: 7t/-2Y31Sb'j Social Security#: 

1. Express Credit: Please submit your credit card information below. By signing this part of the application, you are authorizing 
us to charge your credit card at any time that you request services. We will not require your signature or verbal authorization to 
charge your credit card in the event that you place an order with Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. The order itself constitutes your authoriza­
tion. We will charge 100% of the prebill amount at the confirmation stage. Balance due (overs, freight, etc.) will be charged before 
shipping. See terms and conditions provided with quotes for complete details. 

~ Visa D Mastercard Account Number: J./ I Y 7 Z "/ () O t./ J '1 I 'I 7 8 s 
Expiration Da~onth/year): Ottf'p 7 Security Code (last three digits on the back of the card): 8 2. t 

Signature: /./42-bvff ~den-= Print Name: E j So •t /'. A- I)&-:,-----;; 

2. Cash In Advance: To pay for services in cash we require full payment at the acceptance of the quote and the remainder 
(freight, etc.) before the job ships. See tenns and conditions provided with quotes for complete details. 

DI wish to pay cash in advance. 

Person to contact in Accounts Payable: ___________ Are Purchase Orders Required: __ 

Persons Authorized to Purchase; ___________________________ _ 



Fidlar Doubleday Terms: Prices are subject to change without notice. Net 30 days from the in­
voice date. A late charge of 1.5% per month may be added on past due accounts. This is an ANNUAL 
PERCENTAGE RATE of 18%. Fidlar Doubleday reserves the right to hold person(s) representing this 
company responsible for reasonable collection cost and attorney fees in the event that the account is 
turned over to collections. There will be a $35.00 charge for each occurence in the event of any non­
sufficient checks or charge card declining. 

Return of Goods: Request for returns must be submitted within 90 days from the date of invoice. 

Fidlar Doubleday reserves the right to change terms. 

Everything that I/we have stated in the application is correct and to the best of my knowledge. I/we under­
stand that you will retain this application whether or not it is approved. You are authorized to check my/our 
credit and employment history and to answer questions about my/our credit experience with me/us. I/we 
fully understand your credit terms and agree to the proper payment in the consideration of extended credit. 

Signature of Applicant or Authorized Representative 

Printed Name of Applicant or Authorized Representative 

Date of Application 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT IF THIS AGREEMENT IS NOT FILLED OUT COMPLETELY ANY 
ORDERS THAT YOU PLACE WITH US WILL NOT BE FILLED. ALL INFORMATION REQUESTED 
IS REQUIRED UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. 

PLEASE NOTE: WE ARE NOT RUNNING A CREDIT CHECK WITH THE INFORMATION ON 
TIDS FORM. TIDS FORM ALLOWS US TO CHARGE YOUR CREDIT CARD AT ANY TIME 
YOU REQUEST SERVICE. TIDS IS NOT A CREDIT APPLICATION! PLEASE CONTACT US 
AT 800.248.0888 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS. 
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From: "Wendy Parrish" <wendyp@fldlar.com> 'f'J Add to Address Book iil Add Mobile Alert 

To: "Edson Allen" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: JUBILEE 

Date: Thu, 17 Aug 2006 08:07:00 -0400 

Hi Ed. I know that you only received one book , but if you would like to 
send it to me , I can have our quality manager review the cover issue and 
return it to you. The covers should not curl. Let me know what you 
think. 

I did make the note to go back to the original 
only way that I can address this is to see the 
pages from the originals that were sent . I am 
text should have looked like your first proof . 
to 

proof for lightness. The 
actual book and maybe a few 
very sorry about this . The 

I will get this info over 

our quality manager , Lisa Flagler, for her to review. 

As far as the invoice goes, that will be sent to you in the next day or 
so. 

Thank you so much and let me know if there is anything else that I can do 
for you . 
-Wendy 

--- --Original Message-----
From: Edson Allen [mailto : edsonallen@yahoo,comJ 
Sent: Wednesday , August 16 , 2006 8 : 30 PM 
To : Wendy Parrish 
Subject : RE: JUBILEE 

Hello again, Wendy. I went through the book page-by-page tonight , and 
thought the photos were darker than I remembered them. Sure enough, when 
I compared them to the first set of proofs , the scans were much crisper 
and lighter . Is it the difference between a scan and a printe d page? Or 
did things get messed up when I asked you to lighten a few pages , and the 
entire book was lightened -- and I asked you to go back to the original 
scans ? 

One other thing, can you send me an invoice marked PAID so that I can get 
reimbursed from the Historical Society? Remember , I charged this to my 
VISA card . All I have is an entry on my monthly statement . An actual 
invoice would be helpful. Please send it to me here in Wisconsin. 

Many thanks , 

Ed Allen 

Delete f Reply Forward Spam f Move ... 
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This message is not flagged. [ Flag Message - Mark as Unread ) 

From: "Lisa Flagler" <llsafC Fldlar.com> t!'J Add to Address Book ij Add Mobile Alert 

To: "Edson Allen" <edsonallenCyahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Jubilee 

Date: Mon, 18 Sep 200610:01:43 ·0400 

HI ~u.,'d I 
I hope your trip was goo;!_! ~ 
I have the book and ill 
I ~ w ship this back to you tod can offer u 20% ff 
$262.40. o the total book price, sot 

CREDIT 
REC HUM:014 
QCCf# : 
EXPIRES:08/06 ~us co: 
CAR[) TP: IJ I SA 
TRAH TP: CRED LT 
!HlJO I CE (10051 .s?Q 

AMOUNT: 262, ➔~ 

I'm not sure what 
shot ' you mean by the 'additio n t o the refunds for the 

rage? You were billed for 45 books. Let 

Let me know if this is acceptable . 
me know about that. 

I am sorry the books weren't what you were 
expecting . 

J thanks! 

-----Original Message-----

From: Edson Allen [mailto:edsonallen@yahoo.comJ 
Sent : Thursday, September 14, 200 6 8:58 PM 
To : Lisa Flagler 
Subject: Re: jubilee 

7/3 '-lo 
l.1,,7- . <fo 

1<;;"1 oO 

..... .!i /0. l,'t) ........ 

Hi, Lisa! We just returned from our cruise in the Baltic and found your 
e-mail . Thanks for all your help on thi s matte r. I ' ve been told that 
some of the books we rec ' d have a white edge along the cover -- it is 
slight , but evidently a problem with trimming. 

Rather than pack up the books and ship them bac k, we'll keep them if the 
printer is willing to give us a 20% refund on the c ost of printing . This 
would be in addition to refunds f o r the shortage that you discovered 
earlier . 

Does that sound fair to you? 

Can youalso check with Q-Control , and have them return my copy to me? 
Thanks! 

Ed Allen 

Delete I Reply Forward Spam j Move ... 
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~ - ~ ***** INVOICE ***** PAGE : 1 
f lDLAH f lDlRH 

Uh lU' II II 

Fidlar Companies REMIT TO ONLY: 
FIDLAR DOUBLEDAY, INC. INVOICE NUMBER: 0051670-IN 

Ponage. M149002 P.O. BOX 78379 
Phone 800-248-0888 DEPT. #754852531 

MILWAUKEE, WI 53278--0379 

SUN CITIES AREA HISTORICAL SOC 
3826 GLIDDEN DRIVE 
Sturgeon Bay WI 54235 

INVOICE DATE: 08/14/06 

SALESPERSON: 0077 

CUSTOMER NO: 0193001 
CUSTOMER P . 0. : 

CONTACT: EDSON F. ALLEN TERMS: 
Please Return Upper Portion With Payment CREDIT CARD 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE 

JUBILEE THE TWENTY FIFTH ANNIV EACH 45.000 7.290 

COVER FILE SETUP EACH 1. 000 20.000 

TEXT FILE SETUP EACH 1.000 20.000 

COVER FILE CONVERSION EACH 1. 000 20 . 000 

TEXT FILE CONVERSION EACH 1. 000 20 . 000 

FIDLAR COVER SCAN EACH 1. 000 100 . 000 

FIDLAR SCAN TEXT EACH 1. 000 70.00 0 

PRINTED COVER PROOF EACH 1. 000 15.000 

PRINTED TEXT PROOF 2 SETS EACH 1 . 000 28.000 

UPS PROOF - 1 DAY EACH 1.000 29.240 

HANDLING CHARGE EACH 1.000 12.000 

CC PREPAY-$326.25 

Please pay from this invoice and return upper portion. 

SEE BACK FOR TERMS 

~ ~ 
f lOl.ftB f lOlRR 

AMOUNT 

328. 05 

20 .00 

20.00 

20. 00 

2 0 .00 

100 . 00 

70. 00 

15. 00 

28. 00 

29 .24 

12. 00 

Fidlar Companits 
Ponage. Ml 49002 
Phone k00-2.:IR-08RR CONTINUED 
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Kif •Ht t t 

REMIT TO ONLY: Fidlar Companies 
Portage, Ml 49002 

FIDLAR DOUBLEDAY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 78379 INVOICE NUMBER: 0051670-IN 

Phone 800-248-0888 DEPT. #754852531 
MILWAUKEE. WI 53278-0379 

SUN CITIES AREA HISTORICAL SOC 
3826 GLIDDEN DRIVE 
Sturgeon Bay WI 54235 

INVOICE DATE: 08/14/06 

SALESPERSON: 0077 

CUSTOMER NO: 0193001 
CUSTOMER P. 0. : 

CONTACT: EDSON F. ALLEN TERMS: 
P1eaN Return Upper Poftion With Payment CREDIT CARD 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE 

BALANCE TO BE CHARGEO-$387 .15 

Please pay from this Invoice and return upper portion. 

SEE BACK FOR TERMS 

~ ~ 
f lDL!H f lOlAR 
Fidlar Companies 
Ponage. Ml 49002 
Phone 800-248-0888 

NET INVOICE: 
FREIGHT: 

SALES TAX: 

INVOICE TOTAL : 

AMOUNT 

662.29 
51 . 11 

.00 

713.40 
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YAHOOfMAIL Print - Close VVindow 

Date: Thu, 22 Jun 2006 11:34:02 -0400 

To: "Edson Allen" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: Confirmation for 'JUBILEE THE TWENTY FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF SUN CITY ARIZONA' order, J# 51670 

From: tennleg@fidlar.com 

From: tennieg@fidlar.com 

Attached, please find the Confinnation of Price, Schedule, and Specifications for the above mentioned title, our job number 51670. 
Please read carefully and call with any questions or discrepancies. 

Customer Service Rep: Wendy Parrish wendyp@fidlar.com 
1-800-248-0888 Ext. 334 

To view the attachment you may need Acrobat Reader. If you do not have it, you can download it for free at 
http://www. adobe. com/products/acrobat/readstep2. html 

Attachments 

Files: 

fP l51670_JUBILEE_ THE_TWENTY_ FIFTH_ANNIVERSARY _OF _SUN_CITY _ARIZONA.pdf (20k) 

http:// us. fS 13.mail. yahoo.com/ym/ Showletter?box-lnbox&M sgld-539 ... & YY • l 85&y5beta• yes&y5beta- yes&order• down& sort •date&pos • O&view• a Page 1 of 1 



4570 Commercial Ave, Suite A 
Portage, MI 49002 
800-248-0888 - Fax 800-884-2437 ~ 

~ I OlRH 
lllllUU 

Confirmation of Price, 
Schedule and Specifications 
Read carefully and call immediately with any changes! 

Please have your job number ready when calling. 

Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
Edson Allen 
3826 Glidden Drive 
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235 
Phone: 623-975-1815 
Fax: 
E-mail: edsonallen@yahoo.com 

Date: 
Account# 
Job Number: 
PO Number: 
Quote Number: 
Cost. Service Rep: 

Sales Rep: 

Jun 22, 2006 
193001 
51670 

22389 
Wendy Parrish 
wendyp@fidlar.com 
Anita Peterson 
anitap@fidlar.com 

Book Title: JUBILEE THE TWENTY AFfH 
ANNIVERSARY OF SUN CITY 
ARIZONA 

Proof Date: Jun 28, 2006 

Quantity 50 

Pages 280 
Comments: 

Categorv 
ORDER TYPE: 
RETURN QUOTE VIA: 
BOOK SIZE: 
TEXT SPECIFICATIONS: 
TEXT STOCK: 
INSERTS 
INSERT STOCK 
SOFf COVER SPECIFICATIONS: 
SOFf COVER STOCK: 
LAMINATE: 
CREA TE BAR CODE: 
PROOF: 

BINDING: 
FOIL ST AMPING 
ENDSHEETS 
TEXT FILE TYPE: 
INSERT FILE TYPE 
COVER FILE TYPE: 
FILES RECEIVED VIA: 
EXTRAS: 
ADDITIONAL ITEM 
OPTIONS 
PACKAGE: 

Item 
New 
E-Mail 
7 X 10 

Ship Date: To be determined after proof 
approval 

Optional Info 

Black & White with Halftones or Screens 
60# White (24# Publishing Bond) 
None 
None 
Color 
12pt ClS 
Matte Laminate 
None 
Printed Text Proof 
Printed Cover Proof 
Perfect Bound 
None 
None 
Fidlar to Scan Text 
None ( or on hand at Fidlar) 
Fidlar to Scan Cover 
Mail/Delivery 
None 
No Additional Items 
No Optional items 
Bulk 



• PR11WTING PRICING: 
(not including shipping & handling) 

. 25 - 99 books@$ 7.29 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: 
$15.00 Printed Cover Proof (15.00) 
$0.05/page Printed Text Proof (14.00) 
$0.25/page Fidlar to Scan Text (70.00) 
$100.00 Fidlar to Scan Cover (100.00) 
$20.00 Cover File set-up 
$20.00 Text File set-up 
$20.00 Cover file conversion 
$20.00 Text file conversion 
Total additional charges: $279.00 

**Charge card will be billed $326.25 on 06/20/06** 

Statement: The above pricing reflects any changes made from the origianal quote. It is the customers responsibi lity to review all specifications and prices and 
call with any descrepencies. All freight, postage. overruns, and any changes made during production will be added at time of invoicing. 



June 6, 2006 

Anita Shari Peterson 
FIDLAR DOUBLEDAY 
4570 Commercial Avenue, Suite A 
Portage, Ml 49002 

Dear Anita: 
The scans you sent me are very good, and assuming you can maintain this level of 

quality for the entire book, we are ready to proceed with reprinting of JUBILEE. 
We wish to order an initial run of 50 copies. We understand the costs to be: 

7. -i.~ .$r.1'5each for printing plus one-time start-up costs of .. 
v 15. 00 for a printed cover proof 

1-1 . ot, 13-#} for proofs of printed text (272 pages @ .05 ea.) 
-r .::>. a> -68-:00' for scanning of text @ .25/page 

100.00 to scan cover 
20.00 cover file set-up 
20.00 text file set-up 
20.00 cover file conversion 
20.00 text file conversion 

Total costs for 50 copies will be $634.10. To simplify matters, I am enclosing a 
credit application and will charge this to my VISA credit card. 

The specifications remain as you quoted them on April 12, using 60# white and 
12ptC1S for the cover stock. We will dispense with the individual shrink-wrapping. 

Please send all proofs and one copy of the finished book to me at my Wisconsin 
address, as we will be here all summer: 3826 Glidden Drive, Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235. 

The completed books should be shipped to: Sun Cities Area Historical Society, 
10801 Oakmont Drive, Sun City, AZ 85351. Regular UPS shipping will be sufficient. 

I trust that gives you all the information you need to proceed with this job. If not, 
please call me at 920-746-0515. I greatly appreciate all the help you have given us, 
Anita. Seeing the scans helped make the decision to proceed as we weren' t sure whether 
we'd be satisfied with scans of printed text. But your examples demonstrated the quality 
that can be obtained - and we look forward to once again having copies of this previously 
out-of-print book! 

Sincerely yours, 

Edson F. Allen, President 



Yahoo! Mail - edsona llen@yohoo.com 

YA.HOO!, MAIL 
Date: 

From: 

Wed, 10 May 2006 13:50:11 -0700 (PDT) 

"Edson A llen" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: Reprinting JUBILEE 

To: "Sandy Goldstein" <sandygg6@cox. net> 

Greetings , Sandy, from c - o - o - 1 Wisconsin . Brrrr is all I ' ll say . 

Reading the minutes , I was reminded that I had promised the Board more 
info on reprinting JUBILEE. I have received samples of the printer's 
work , and it is first class . The company, Fidlar Doubleday of Portage, 
MI , has invested in newer and better scanning equipment , and are running 
some test scans of some of the pages to send to me. If those appear 
acceptable , I think we should order a supply of copies. 

As you know, I have been looking for a short- run , "on-demand" publisher, 
and finally found one with reasonable costs. Most of the others bake in 
services we don't need to help an aspiring author prepare his/her book for 
printing, cover design, provide marketing counsel , warehouse books , 
mailings to book dealers , etc . 

Fidlar Doubleday has given us some very attractive prices . The start-up 
cost, regardless of quantity, includes 

15.00 Printed cover proof 
0.05/page for proffs of printed text (272 pages x . 05 13.60) 
0.25/page to scan text (68.00) 
100 . 00 to scan cover 
20 . 00 cover file set-up 
20 . 00 text file set-up 
20 . 00 cover file conversion 
20 . 00 text file conversion 

Total first-time charges: $276.60 

Printing costs are as follow : 
25 copies@ $7.15 ea. + 276 . 60 = 455 . 35 or 18.21/copy 
50 copies@ $7.15 ea. + 276 . 60 = 634.10 or 12 . 68/copy 

100 copies@ $6 . 93 ea+ 276 . 60 969 . 60 or 9 . 70/copy 
250 copies@ $6 . 89 ea . + 276 . 60 = 1999.10 or 8 . 00/copy 

If we wanted the books individually shrink- wrapped (like the sew history 
books) , there would be an additional cost of 0.18 per book . The above 
figures do not include shipping expense . 

Let ' s say we ran only 50 copies for a cost of $634 . 10 to give us a supply. 
We could sell the books for $15 ea to cover our costs . When they were 

gone , we could order another 50 for only $357 . 50 (7.15 ea) -- we pay the 
$276 . 60 just the first time , regardless of quantity. We could then drop 
the price to $10 a copy and still make nearly $3 per copy. 

That would be my recommendation -- assuming the proofs they are sending me 
show that the halftones throughout the book can be scanned with minimal 
loss of quality. We can expect that , but we do not want a book full of 
muddy, filled- in halftones! 

Once we have books on hand, a local news release will generate some sales. 
We could also package the book with membership in the Society for a 

special price -- say $50 for individuals. Maybe we could get Ken Meade 
Realty to accept a count er display , and to sell books to prospects . No 
doubt , you and others will come up with more ideas to sell JUBILEE. 

Please propose the above to the Board for me, and let me know what 
decision is reached. 

~ J.us.1513.rmil.)~ll 27241994 113843 Itm 1457 0 58990 ~ 1724699055&.kt.=O&Seam•&.l'RINM~YY-35~~--

5/09/06 3: 50 PM 

Print - Close Window 
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4570 Commercial Ave, Suite A 
Portage, Ml 49002 
800-248-0888 - Fax 800-884-2437 

Fidlar Doubleday Quotation 
DATE: Apr 12, 2006 Ver: 1 
CUSTOMER: 
Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
Edson Allen 

BILLI G ADDRESS: 
Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
Edson Allen 

SALES REP: Anita Peterson 
anitap@fidlar.com 

Account # I 0801 Oakmont Drive 
Phone: 623-975-1815 
Fax: 
E-mail: edsonallen@yahoo.com 

Sun City AZ 85351 
Associations or Societies 

Category 

ORDER TYPE: 
RETURN QUOTE VIA: 
BOOK SIZE: 
TEXT SPECIFICATIONS: 
TEXT STOCK: 
INSERTS 
INSERT STOCK 
SOFT COVER SPECIFICATIONS: 
SOFT COVER STOCK: 
SOFT COVER LAMINATE: 
COVER BAR CODE: 
PROOF: 
PROOF: 
BINDING: 
FOIL STAMPING 
TEXT FILE TYPE: 
INSERT FILE TYPE 
COVER FILE TYPE: 
FILES RECEIVED VIA: 
EXTRAS: 
OPTIONS 
PACKAGE: 

QUOTE# 22389 
Book Title: Jubilee 

Quantity: 100 
Pages: 272 

QUOTE DETAILS 

Item 

New 
E-Mail 
7 X 10 
Black & White with Halftones or Screens 
60# White (24# Publishing Bond) 
None 
None 
Color 
12pt CIS 
Matte Laminate 
None 
Printed Text Proof 
Printed Cover Proof 
Perfect Bound 
None 
Fidlar to Scan Text 
None (or on hand at Fidlar) 
Fidlar to Scan Cover 
Mail/Delivery 
None 
No Optional items 
Individually Shrink-wranned 

Optional Info 
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PRINTING PRICING: 
(not including shipping & handling) 
100 - 149 books@$ 6.93 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: 
$15.00 Printed Cover Proof 
$0.05/page Printed Text Proof(l3.60) 
$0.25/page Fidlar to Scan Text (68.00) 
$ I 00.00 Fidlar to Scan Cover ( 100.00) 
$0.18/Individually Shrink-wrapped ( 18.00) 
$20.00 Cover File set-up 
$20.00 Text File set-up 
$20.00 Cover file conversion 
$20.00 Text file conversion 
Total additional charges: $294.60 

Pricing is based on B& W text with halftones 
No color pages noted 
Line art okay 

Proofs available: 5 business days 
*upon receipt of ready files 
After proof approval, books ship: IO business days 

Statement: Pricing assumes receipt of'make ready' files supplied by the customer per Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. guidelines. A minimum of 25 books per order is required. 
A confidential credit application must be submitted and approved prior to opening an account with Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. The customer assumes the cost of 
transportation and must provide written shipping instructions with each order via fax, mail or e-mail. Data files received by Fidlar Doubleday, Inc. are the property of 
the customer. There is a $40.00 charge for PDF files, $80.00 for NON PDF. Files must be submitted per guideline instructions (guidelines can be forwarded upon 
request). The above pricing is valid for 30 days from the date quoted. All schedules to be confirmed upon receipt of job. 
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FIDLAR DOUBLEDAY INCORPORATED TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Effective March I st, 2004 

1. ORDERS received and accepted by Fidlar Doubleday's are considered non-cancelable unless Printer is immediately compensated in full for work completed. Orders 
that are cancelled before any production is done will be charged a $25.00 fee to cover the administration part of cancehng an order. Customer guarantees the legal 
propriety of all matter submitted to Printer, and will indemnify Printer against all claims and causes of action. Printer reserves the _nght, at its sole d1screuon, to refuse 
to print any matter, which in its judgment is improper, libelous, scandalous, or in any use prejudicial to its interest, ?r that of any of its Custom_ers. Acceptance of orders 
is based on conformity to quoted specifications and credit approval. Orders not conformmg to quote spec1ficattoos may require changes m pnce and/or schedule. 
Printer reserves the right not to accept an order if it does not conform to quoted specifications. A quotation not accepted within thirty (30) days may be changed. 

2. CD's, DISKS, or files supplied electronically or in hard copy when supplied by Customer shall remain Customer's exclusive property unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing. In no case will those items be released until account is paid in full. Until printer can evaluate digital input, no promises or cl~ims are_ made about Printer's 
ability to work with jobs submitted in digital format, and no liability is assumed for problems that may anse. Any addmonal translating, ed1tmg, or programmmg 
needed to utilize Customer-supplied files will be charged at Printer's prevailing rates. Printer is not responsible for any errors, omissions, or extra costs resulting from 

faults in the transmission of Customer's files or documents. 

3. ALTERATIONS: Proposals are only for work performed according to the original specifications. lfthrough Customer's error or change of mind work has to be done 
a second time or more, such extra work will carry an additional charge for the work performed. Corrections that are submitted as a single page PDF file will be charged 
at the rate of$9.50 per page (includes proof). Entire new files will be charged $20.00 per file for PDF and $40.00 per file for NON-PDF. 

4. PROOFS: The Printer will provide proofs upon the request of the customer at current rates. All proof will be shipped UPS Next Day Air at customers expense unless 
otherwise requested by customer. If revised proofs are desired, request must be made when a proof is returned. Printer is not responsible for errors if work is printed per 
Customer's authorization. A signature, initials, or verbal approval by Customer or his/her representative is considered authorization to print the job. Costs for additional 
proofs due to Customer's correction will be billed at the rate of .05 per page for text proofs and &15.00 per cover proof, per title. 

5. OVERRUNS or under runs not to exceed five percent (5%) of the amount ordered shall constitute an acceptable delivery and the excess or deficiency shall be charged 
or credited to Customer on a pro-rated basis. 

6. DELIVERY: Unless otherwise specified, the price quoted is for a single shipment, FOB Printer plant. All proposals are based on continuous and uninterrupted 
delivery of complete order unless specification clearly states otherwise. Shipping cost estimates are to be treated as estimates only. Any difference between quoted 
shipping costs and actual costs will be Customer's responsibility. Additional costs to expedite shipment will be incurred by Customer. Customer may elect to ship on 
his/her own via UPS, FedEx or specified supplier's account. 

7. PAYMENT TERMS: Unless otherwise agreed to by an authorized Printer representative, 100% of quoted amount is due at rime of order. Shipping costs will be 
billed and collected on second installment prior to release of job. All claims such as damage or shortage must be made within five (5) days from receipt of goods. 
Defective material must be returned for inspection prior to issuance of credit. 
•cash Customers- I 00% at acceptance of quote. 

Order paid in full before release for shipment 

•credit Card Customers- 50% at acceptance of quote 
50% plus additional charges prior to release of order for shipment 

•Net 30 Customers- Not available for Offset jobs. 
credit hold on accounts in excess of 90 days outstanding 

No additional shipments after credit bold until account within terms 

NOTE: Customer will be charged a $35.00 fee for each occurance in the event of any returned check or charge card declining. 

•Subject to the laws of the State of Michigan 

8. DELAYS ON DELIVERY: Printer shall not be liable for any damages arising in any way from its failure to make or delay in making delivery because of its inability 
to obtain paper in the amount and grades specified herein or arising in any way from any circumstances or other cause beyond its control. Within a reasonable time 
after receiving knowledge of any condition referred to above, Printer shall give notice to Customer. Upon agreement of both Printer and Customer in writing, changes 
may be made in delivery schedules, specifications as to quantities, paper or any other matters affected by the conditions referred to above. Changes in Customer 
specifications, artwork, and approval time frames may alter delivery time. Delivery dates are estimates. 

9. CUSTOMER-FURNISHED MATERIALS: Customer warrants that all materials furnished by Customer, including without limitation, paper, inserts, covers, artwork 
and plates shall be of good quality and workmanship, free from defects and fit for the purpose of the printing equipment for which they are to be used. Printer shall not 
be responsible for any delays, impaired production, corrective work or any other additional costs incurred or time spent by Printer resulting from the use of such 
material. 

I 0. COLOR PROOFING: Because of the variation that can happen with any digital color printing device, a reasonable variation in color between color proofs and the 
completed job shall constitute an acceptable delivery. 

11. CONTINUOUS PRODUCTION: This order is based on continuous and uninterrupted production. Excessive delays caused by changes, corrections, editing, 
rewrites and/or other reasons will be charged for any extra costs incurred due to handling, storage, increased costs of labor and material and other additional items. 
Orders that exceed two (2) months production from placement of order will be subject to payment by Customer for all coslS incurred within that period. 

12. DAMAGES: In no case arising hereunder shall Printer be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages. Printer's liability shall be limited to repair or 
replacement of defective goods, or at Printer's option, to a refund of the purchase paid by the Customer. 

13. SAMPLES: Printer bas the privilege of retaining two (2) sample copies of each job for file and reference purposes. If desired by Fidlar Doubleday, someone may 
contact the customer to get written approval to use their title(s) so that additional copies can be produced to show and use as samples at its discretion. 
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From: 
"Chris @ Outskirts Press" <chris@outskirtspress.com> f'J Add to Address Book Q Add Mobile 

Alert 

To: "'Edson Allen"' <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Publishing testimonials 

Date: Sun, 2 Apr 2006 16:16:43 -0600 

Hi Ed, 

The 7x10 book is available with only our Diamond package. So that is a 
$999 publishing fee. Afterwards, each 282 page book would cost $8.91 to 
print, so 100 would cost $891. 250 would cost $2227.50. 500 would cost 
$4455. 

Scanning will cost .50 per page, or $141. 

When you are ready to publish, you can assign a professional author 
representative to help you personally by signing-in to your free 
author's center account from this link. You will see the START 
PUBLISHING button in yellow along the left-hand side to follow at your 
own pace: http://outskirtspress.com/ cgi / login.cgi 

We look forward to working with you. Please let me know if you have more 
questions. 

Sincerely, 
Chris 
http:/ / outsk.irtspress.com 

-----Original Message-----
From: Edson Allen [mailto:edsonallen@yahoo.com1 
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2006 8:02 PM 
To: chris@outsk.irtspress.com 
Subject: RE: Publishing testimonials 

I'm still no nearer an answer, Chris. If the book can't be printed 
using 
your Emerald Package, I don't need those printing costs, do I? 

OK, I tried to figure it out for myself, going to the website calculator 
you referenced. I entered, 282 pages of my preferred size which is 7 X 
10. Up comes a calculator, but it appears that all but the Diamond 
Package have a red circle with a slash over the package symbol. This 
seems to indicate that 7 x 10 is NOT available in the Ruby Package, only 
in the Diamond Package. Or, is it? 
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Can you please just give me the printing costs for a 7 X 10" book, 
perfect 
bound, 282 pages and a soft-bound, 100#, 2-color cover? 100,250 and 
500 
copies. The firm reprinting this will have to cut one of our few 
remaining copies apart, and scan the individual pages. The originals 
were 
done in 1984, and consist of yellowed keylines and paste-ups. The text 
was done on typewriters, not computers -- hence there are no computer 
files that I can send you. We realize that scanning will muddy some of 
the illustrations, but we no longer have many of the originals. 
Earlier, 
I had received a quote of .50 per page for the scanning, or $135. 

I know you think your calculator is easy to use, but I'm in a different 
situation from 99% of your authors. I merely am looking for the least 
expensive way to print additional copies of an out-of-print book. 
Further, the market for this book consists of residents of one city, Sun 
City, AZ. It will NOT be marketed outside this community as the history 
is only of interest to residents so we need no marketing nor inventory 
services. Just scan, print, bind and ship the entire quantity to us. 
That's all that's involved. 

Does that help you understand what I'm after? 

Ed Allen 

Delete I Reply Forward Spam Move ... 

04 / 03 / 2006 11:LL AM 

Previous I ~ I Back to Messages save Message Text I Full Headers 

Check Mail Compose Search Mail 

Copyright© 1994-2006 Yahoo! Inc All rights reserved Terms of Service - CopynghUIP Polley. Guidelines - Ad Feedback 
NOTICE We collect personal information on this site 

To learn more about how we use your 1nformallon, see our Pnvacy Polley 

--- --- - - - - - - - - - - - - -----

Search the Web 
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From: "Chris @ Outskirts Press" <chris@outskirtspress.com> 

To: '"Edson Allen"' <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: Publishing testimonials 

Date: Wed, 29 Mar 2006 14:53:25 -0700 

Hi Ed, 

I am happy to answer your questions, and am using the calculator 
available here to do so: http:/ /outskirtspress.com/pricing 

Our Emerald packages comes in one size: 8.5 x 5.5. 7x10 is not available 
at that package. The paper weight is 55#, not 20#. 

The full-color cover is the same cost as a 2-color cover and is 100# 
laminated cover stock. 

At the emerald level, 100 books would cost 1028. 
250 books would cost 2570 
500 would cost 5140. 

We are on-demand publisher. Rarely do authors print that many books at 
one time. (It's not cost effective). They usually print 5 or 10 at a 
time to control their costs and inventory. The 7x10 size is available 
at our Ruby level, and then your per-book price goes down. 

When you are ready to publish, you can assign a professional author 
representative to help you personally by signing-in to your free 
author's center account from this link. You will see the ST ART 
PUBLISHING button in yellow along the left-hand side to follow at your 
own pace: http:/ /outskirtspress.com/ cgi/login.cgi 

We look forward to working with you. Please let me know if you have more 
questions. 

Sincerely, 
Chris 
http:/ / outskirtspress.com 

-----Original Message-----
From: Edson Allen [mailto:edsonallen@yahoo.com l 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 200611:55 AM 
To: chris@outskirtspress.com 
Subject: Re: Publishing testimonials 

Chris, you have a lot of info on your website, and I've spent more time 
there than I care to. Still, I can not find the answer to my earlier 
question -- namely, how much will 100, 250 or 500 copies cost the 
Historical Society? 

We will use your basic "Emerald" package as we do not need any help with 
distribution. Lora gave me the scanning cost for 270 pages. Now, what 
are the printing costs? 

270 pages, B&W, 20# white stock 

V~ / ~V/ LVVU VI . .. / r-m 

Print - Close Window 

http:// us.fS 13 .mail. yahoo.com/ym/ Showletter?box= lnbox&Msgld = 17 ... earch =&PRINT= l&Showlmages=&YY =46018&order=down&sort= date&pos=O Page 1 of 2 
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Trimmed to 7" x 10" in size 
Soft cover, 100 #, 2-color 

What's the printing cost for these quantities? Forget royalties, 
suggested sale price. Just give me the cost for 100, 250 or 500 copies. 

Thanks. 

Ed Allen 

03 / 30/ 2006 07:47 PM 
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This message is not flagged. [ Flag Message - Mark as Unread I 
From: "Lora" < info@outskirtspress.com> f':J Add to Address Book J Add Mobile Alert 

To: edsonallen@yahoo.com 

Subject: RE: Outskirts Press Website Query 

Date: Thu, 16 Mar 2006 16 :52: 50 -0700 

Edson, 

We can do the scanning for you. The charge is .50 per page so for 270 
pages 
that would be $135.00. We print on demand so small quantities is not a 
problem. The minimum order is 5 books at a time. For your own free 
publishing guide sent you to instantly with no obligation visit 
http: / / outskirtspress.com / cgi / agent.cgi ?key=8001&page=cgi / login.cgi 

The guide outlines the step-by-step process for getting published with 
Outskirts Press. If you have any questions about publishing with Outskirts 
Press, please let me know. I'm here to help you. 

Sincerely, 

Lora 

ht:m: / / outskirtspress.com 

-----Original Message-----
From: edsonallen@yahoo.com [mailto:edsonallen@yahoo.com1 
Sent: Thursday, March 16, 2006 4:43 PM 
To: info@outskirtspress.com 
Subject: Outskirts Press Website Query 

Are you equipped to reprint an out-of-print book? The book was done to 
celebrate the 25th anniversary of Sun City in 1985. The keylines have 
deteriorated, and the 270 pages would need to be scanned. We are looking 
at 
a small quantity, possibly 200-500. Do you do this kind of work, and if 
so, 
what do you need from us to give us a rough estimate of whether or not 
this 
is an affordable proposition? Thanks for your help. 

Edson F. Allen 
Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
Sun City, Arizona 

Printable View 
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Date: 17 Mar 2006 03:31:54 -0000 

From: "Outskirts Press" <chris@outskirtspress.com> "e'J Add to Address Book 3 Add Mobile Alert 

To: "Edson" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: Outskirts Publishing Guide and Free Report 

Thank you for visiting Outskirts Press, the future of book publishing 
where you keep all your rights and set your own royalty. 

Your free Author's Center has been created. Sign-in here for free 
resources and to get published quickly: 

http:/ / outskirtspress.corn / cgi / login.q~i, 
Usemarne: edsonallen@yahoo.com 
Password: Edson 

Review the Outskirts Press publishing guide here: 

http:/ / outskirts:press.corn I publishing/ OutskirtsPress / 

***************************'lrlf******************************* 

Your FREE report is instantly available at the link below, 
along with 4 other reports and a free e-book, entitled 
"Self-Publishing Simplified" 
http:/ / outskirtspress.corn / cgi I reportS.cgi? email- edsonallen@yahoo.com 

************************************************'Irk********** 
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YAHOOf MAIL Print - Close Window 

From: "Sydney Richardson" <sydney.richardson@trafford.com> 

To: "'Edson Allen'" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: RE: info from Trafford 

Date: Tue, 28 Mar 2006 16: 15:46 -0800 

Thanks for your reply. Scanning an existing book does not always constitute extra billing. However, before I can quote 
you it would be best if we had an opportunity to review your book and the images. The Legacy package works well for 
authors who do not need extensive distribution services. Sorry, we do not have a database with these types of contacts. 

Thanks again, 
Sydney Richardson 
Publishing Consultant 
Trafford Publishing Ltd. 
6E 2333 Government Street 
Victoria , BC V8T VP4 
Toll free: 1-888-232-4444 
Local: 250-383-6864 
Fax: 250-383-6804 
Sydney. richardson@trafford.com 
www.trafford.com 

I am in the office from 9:00am to 5:00pm Pacific Time, Monday through Friday. 

-----Orig in al Message-----
F rom: Edson Allen [mailto:edsonallen@yahoo.com] 
Sent: March 17, 2006 7:36 PM 
To: Sydney Richardson 
Subject: re: info from Trafford 

Thank you for your very complete and comprehensible reply. Using your 
calculator, I find that 100 copies of our book would cost $873 plus a 
sign-up fee of $699. A total of $1572, or $15.72 per copy. 

I assume scanning would be extra. We realize that the half- tones will 
not reproduce as well after being scanned and printed, but we no longer 
may have all the original photos. VVhat would you charge for scanning 272 
pages, approximately 100 of which have photos? 

We are interested in your simplest package as this book has next to no 
appeal beyond Sun City. It's a recording of the communitiy's first 25 
years, and you have to live here to be interested in that subject. · There 
might be possible interest among colleges and universities offering urban 
planning courses as Sun City was really the first, master-planned 
community for those 55 and older. But, we have not found a good database 
of school/course/professor names to use in marketing this book to this 
potential audience. Does your organization offer marketing services, as 
well as printing? 

Thank you for your prompt response. 

Edson F. Allen 
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YAffOOf MAIL 
From: "Sydney Richardson" <sydney.richardson@t rafford.com> 

To: edsonallen@yahoo.com 

Subject: re: info from Trafford 

Date: Fri, 17 Mar 2006 16:34:04 -0800 

Dear Edson: 
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Thanks for your email. Yes, we can help you in a couple of different ways. 

03/17/ 2006 08:17 PM 

Print - Close Window 
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To begin with, we can take a previously published book and scan each page to create a new book. Please note with this 
option the clarity may not be exactly the same as we are essentially making a copy of each page and then using that to 
create a new book. We have done this for many authors in the past. 

Another option is to have us transcribe the book. Meaning we will re-type all the text into the computer again and 
incorporate your images and create a brand new book for you. The cost for transcribing is .0087 cents per word. 

There are two costs associated with self publishing. The first is the initial one-time sign-up fee. We offer packages 
ranging from $699.00 to $2298.00 depending on your needs. Each package will provide you with a certain number of 
books and after that you are free to purchase more books and you will only pay the print shop cost for each book. 

The Legacy is our basic package and works well with authors who wish to sell the book on their own. The Entrepreneur 
package includes selling the book online here at the Trafford online bookstore and paying royalties on a quarterly basis. 
The Best Seller package is our most popular package and includes selling the book on our online bookstore, paying 
royalties on a quarterly basis, setting up trade distribution with online booksellers such as Amazon.com, Borders.com, 
and with distributors such as Baker & Taylor. We also provide marketing materials to help you market your book. You will 
receive 250 colour bookmarks, 100 colour postcards, and 5 colour posters. The package prices are a one time set up 
fee to actually produce and publish your book. Each package is available in "Plus" meaning we do the layout/formatting 
of your book OR "Classic" meaning you do the layout of the book and send us print ready files. I can provide more 
information about the type of file we need if you choose a Classic package. 

The definjtjon of Plus package is when we layout (or format) the book. For example, some authors type their manuscript 
in Word at the default margin of 8.5X11. However they may want their book to be 5.5X8.5 or 6X9. So we take their basic 
Word document and sample pages of a book they wish to emulate and we transform the file into book form. We add 
page numbers, headers, footers, chapter heading (etc.) based on the sample pages they send us. This is what is 
included in a Plus package. 

If you choose a Plus package please refer to page 12 of the publishing guide and you will see a list of 7 items that are 
required for a Plus package. Included in the Plus package price is enough time to insert up to 8 elements. An element is 
considered a chart, a photograph, a diagram, or a hand drawn sketch. If you have more than 8 elements we would be 
happy to insert them for you at a cost of $55.00 per hour, and we can usually get 4 elements done in one hour. 

The definjtjon of a C!assjc package is when the author does the layout (or formatting) of their book themselves. This 
package is best suited authors who are somewhat skilled with_ computers and are able to create a digital file of their book 
just as they would like to see it in print. With a Classic package the author will place the pages numbers, headers, and 
footers (etc.). Thus, the Classic package price is a bit lower than the Plus package price as the author does all the 
formatting themselves. 

If you choose a Classic package I will send you the specific instructions on how to create a stable .PRN or Postscript file 
which we require. You can have as many elements in your book as you want with no extra charge because you are 
doing the layout yourself. 

***In your case we could go Classic if we scan your book or Plus if we transcribe and reformat your book. *** 

Pricing 
The price of the book is determined by the number of pages and any extras such as; coil binding, lamination, colour 
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inserts and other such items. For example, colour pages will add .87 cents per sheet to the price of each book. 
Lamin~tion will add .65 cents to the price of each book. Page 17 of the guide offers a chart of print shop costs and the 
minimum retail selling price for books. *** Please note we have recently reduced the selling price from 2.5 X the cos~ to 
2.1 x the cost. The changes are not in the guide you have, but feel free to use our profit calculator found on our main 
page. http'//trafford.com/ This is a very helpful tool and is very user friendly. 

For technical information (including cover information) please visit our author toolkit page as it is very helpful for our 
authors with technical and general information. http'/Jwww.trafford.com/4dcgi/authortoolkit.html 

Thanks again and please do not hesitate to contact me with any further questions or concerns! 
Sydney Richardson 
Publishing Consultant 
Trafford Publishing Ltd. 
6E 2333 Government Street 
Victoria, BC V8T VP4 
Toll free: 1-888-232-4444 
Local: 250-383-6864 
Fax: 250-383-6804 
Sydney. rjchardson@trafford.com 
www.trafford.com 

l am in the office from 9:00am to 5:00pm Pacific Time, Monday through Friday. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Edson Allen [mailto:edsonaUen@yahoo.com] 
Sent: March 16, 2006 3:55 PM 
To: info@trafford.com 
Subject: Reprinting an Out-of-Print Book 

To celebrate the 25th anniversary of Sun City, AZ, a 272-page, soft-cover book was published in 1985. The copyright is 
held by the two authors, Jane Freeman And Glenn Sanberg. They used the material gathered in their research to found 
the Sun Cities Area Historical Society. 

There was a single printing of 10,000 books. The entire inventory sold and the authors, exhausted by their undertaking, 
never ordered a re-run. 

There still is interest in the book, and we regularly pick up copies in garage and rummage sales which we resell. We 
would like to learn if it is possible to scan the book and print additional copies. The original keylines and paste-ups have 
deteriorated and are no longer useable. Is there a way to automate the scanning of the contents and print copies via 
demand printing? 

For your further info, the content is black and white and contains 80-100 photos scattered throughout the text. The book 
is 7" wide by 10" tall. 
The cover is a heavy stock, printed one color with the title, "Jubilee," 
embossed in silver. We could easily modify that design to two colors to reduce expense. Depending on cost, we would 
be looking at somewhere between 100 and 500 copies in an intial order. 

If you've had experience with this type of reprinting, we would like to learn what is involved, the minimum practical 
number of copies to print, and a rough estimate of the cost per copy. If we were to learn, for example, that it could be 
done but at a cost of $20/copy, we would pass. 

If this isn't your specialty, but you know of another firm who does this type reprinting , we would appreciate learning its 
name. 

Thanks for your help. We look forward to hearing from you. 

Edson F. Allen, President 



Authors! At last ... an 'easy, affordable way 
to get your book published! 

Find out how in Trafford Publishing's FREE guide! 
Call toll free 1-888-232-4444 ext 1755 and the guide is on its way, 
or visit www.trafford.com/1755 

If 
you've written a book, or are 
writing one now, this fact-filled 
guide from Trafford is for you. 

You see, it explains how Trafford's 
unique On-Demand Publishing 
Service™ can help you get your book 
published quickly, affordably, 
and painlessly. 

That's right. With Trafford you 
can say goodbye to conventional 
book publishers who accept few 
new manuscripts, pay tiny royalties, 
take all the rights to your book, and 

Here's What You'll Learn ... 

---- How on-demand printing works! 

-■--- Why you don't have to invest in 
any inventory! 

----- How you can control the 
publishing process every step 
of the way! 

-■--- How your book is sold through 
Trafford's on-line bookstore! 

._ How our global trade distribution 
system lets readers buy your book 
through resellers like Amazon 
and tens of thousands of local 
bookstores! 

These twenty pages 
could change your life! 

do whatever they like with it. There 
is a better way and it's explained in 
our free guide. As you'll discover, our 
state-of-the-art digital printing process 
allows us to print your book one copy 
at a time. This means Trafford can fill 
customer and bookseller orders as 
they arrive. So you don't have to! 

To find out how Trafford can help 
you, just as we've helped thousands 
of authors in over 105 countries, 
request your free guide now with 
no obligation. 

r-------------, 
For your FREE Publishing Guide, 
Visit our Web site 
www.trafford.com/ 1755 

or call now 
1-888-232-4444 
ext 1755 
or 250-383-6864 
ext 1755 

lRAFIORD~ 
PUBL I SHING 
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Date: 

To: 

Fri, 17 Mar 2006 09:45:11 - 0500 

"Edson Allen" < edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Printable View 

From: "Infinity Publishing" < info@infinitypublishing.com> "e'.J Add to Address Book W Add Mobile Alert 

Subject: Re: Reprinting an Out-of- Print Book 

Edson, 
Thank you for your interest in Infinity. 

This project sounds like quite an undertaking and we would be glad to try 
to help you out. We usually work from digital files and send those files 
to our digital printers. However, we have taken hard copy submissions in 
the past and scanned those submissions into digital files. 

Please understand that the print quality of a hard copy submission is no 
where near the quality of a digital file submission. We also have 
requirements for hard copy submissions that are outlined in our free 
publishing guide. If you would like, I can you one of our guides. All I 
need is your street address. 

If you have and other questions or if I can be of any further assistance, 
please let me know. 

Regards, 

Amanda 

Infinity Publishing 
1094 New Dehaven Street 
Suite 100 
West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2713 

Phone: (610) 941-9999 
Fax: (610) 941-9959 
At 03:35 PM 3/ 16/2006 -0800, you wrote: 
> To celebrate the 25th anniversary of Sun City, AZ, a 272-page, soft-cover 
>book was published in 1985. The copyright is held by the two authors, 
>Jane Freeman And Glenn Sanberg. They used the material gathered in their 
>research to found the Sun Cities Area Historical Society. 
> 
>There was a single printing of 10,000 books. The entire inventory sold 
>and the authors, exhausted by their undertaking, never ordered a re-run. 
> 
>There still is interest in the book, and we regularly pick up copies in 
>garage and rummage sales which we resell. We would like to learn if it 
is 
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YABOOf MAIL 
Date: Wed, 29 Mar 2006 10:17:30 -0800 

To: "Edson Allen" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

From: "support@ebookstand.com" <support@ebookstand.com> 

Subject: Re: Reprinting an Out-of- Print Book 

Hi Edson, 

Thank you for contacting eBookstand. We can scan and convert the 
text and photos to a digital file. The final quality would depend on 
the quality of material we have to scan. The scanning and OCR for 
the text is $4 per page. We would include a CD-ROM of the final 
digital files for your records and use in reprinting the book in the 
future. After the book is digitized, the publishing costs are as follows: 

$299.00 to set up the book with a full color cover using our Jump 
Start Publishing Package 

This package includes a new ISBN if needed 
Web Page for selling the book 
Electronic proof for approval before printing 
1 copy of the final book 
Listing in our Alibris channels which lists in Barnes & Noble.com 
Listing in Bowker's Books in Print 
30% Royalty for all sales through eBookstand's web site 

(suggested retail price $24.95) 

$12.15 Wholesale Cost of each book for orders under 500 copies 
The per book price would decrease significantly for orders 

over 500 copies since we would use traditional off-set processes 
instead of Print on Demand 

Additional information about eBookstand: eBookstand provides the 
services that can help you get your book in a paperback or hard cover 
edition as well as eBook. All of our publishing programs include 52 
printed copies of your book. You receive a personal web page with 
shopping cart for ease of ordering your book. We will put your 
title in Books In Print and Alibris, which makes it available to all 
the larger online bookstores such as BN .com, etc. You will have the 
ability to purchase your book at a discount through our wholesale web 
site. Through strategic use of the 52 printed copies of your book, 
you have the tools to sell your book to a global market. 

To learn more about the services we offer, please visit the following 
link: 
http://www.ebookstand.com/services.htm 

To order a sample book, please visit the following link: 
http://www.ebookstand.com/ books.~p / 101594.html 

To find out more about our pricing and publishing plans, please visit 
the following link: 
http:/ / www .ebookstand.com I pricing.htm 

When your book is ready, visit the following site to register as an 
eBookstand author: 
http:/ /www.ebookstand.com/ register .htm 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

~(U)~ ~~ ¾-J_ 
int - Close Window 

http:// us. fS 13 .mail.yahoo.com/ ym / Showletter?box= lnbox&Msgld =96 ... PRINT= l&Showlmages=& YY = 5 3 046&order= down&sort=date&pos=0&view=a Page 1 of 3 



CLASSIFIED/ DISPLAY ads (cuts, headlines, illustrations, 
rules, etc.) of 1-3 inches in depth; $320 per inch for 1 issue; 
$260 per inch for 3, $250 per inch for 6 or $220 per inch for 
a 12 time rate. Typesetting charges $15 per inch. Larger ads 
up to 5 inches will be accepted at special rates; ask for de· 
tails. Ad prices are calculated on a per word per issue basis 
(15 word minimum). All contracts must be prepaid at the 
time of insertion. $6.75 per word for 1 issue, $5.10 per word 
for 3, $4.15 per word for 6 or $3.45 per word for 12 consecu­
tive issues. Street and number, city, state and zip code count 
as 4 words. Area code and phone number count as 2 words. 
E-mail and web site addresses count as 2 words. 

VISA PAYMENT by credit card 
accepted with advertising orders 
of three or more consecutive 
issues. 

A sample of any product and/or literature you plan to send 
must accompany your order. Literary Services and Editing/ 
Revising advertisers must send a resume and a sample 
critique. Send ad with check or money order to: Writer's 
Digest Reading Notices, 4700 E. Galbraith Road, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 45236. For additional information call Ken Workman at 
(800)467·2437, ext. 108. Fax: (334)263-5933. Closing date 
for the July 2006 issue is April 14, 2006. 

AGENT INFORMATION 

DISCOVER THE SECRETS to finding a good agent or 
representing your work yourself. www.AgentHelps.com 

ALTERNATIVE PUBLISHING 

PUBLISH ANY MANUSCRIPT WORLDWIDE $99. No 
contracts. No guidelines. o rejections. 800/260-3890. 
wv,w.mittymax.com 

PUBLISH YOUR BOOK ONLINE, $300-3MPUB.COM 
Third Millennium Publishing-A Cooperative of Online 
Writers and Resources. 3M PUB.COM on the Internet. 
Electronic and Trade Paperback Editions. 

AMERICAN BINDING AND PUBLISHING COMPANY. 
Beautifully bound hard/soft cover books. 800/863-3708. 
www.americanbindingpublishing.com 

BOOKS2HEAR.COM, AUDIO PUBLISHING now ac­
cepting manuscripts. ( ot subsidy publishing}. Informa­
tion available at Books2Hear.com 

~ ypressHouse 800-773-7782 

FREE REPORT: 
Publishing Options & Strategies 
Award-winning Professional Services 

for the Independent Publisher 
155 Cypress Street, Fort Bragg, CA 95437 

www.cypresshouse.com 

WORDPRO PRESS 
Quality Books I Best Prices 
All digital equipment allows on-demand 
printing of your book at low cost with a 
minimum first run of 100 books. Quality 
and quick turnaround guaranteed with 
our in-house printing / bindery services. 
See our web site for pricing and other 
details. Visa/MC accepted. 

- Over 20 Years in the Business. -

1-800-833-6601 
http://wordpro.com/press 

410 E. Upland Rd., Ithaca, NY 14850 

Publish Your Book! 
We print all kinds of books -
fiction, self-help, religious, 
poetry, and non-fiction. 
We offer: 

• complete up-front pricing 

MORRIS • fast turnaround 
PUBLISH ING • a low minimum 

• a committed staff to assist 
you from start to finish 

Call 800-650-7888, ext. WD4 
for a FREE Publishing Kit. 

www.morrispublishing.com 

Publish Your Book! 
Pri11t 011 Ue111a11d Publlshl11g si11ce 1996 

lf11H41!t 
Rated top 5 PO0 Companies 8y 

Oprah Magazine! 
• Wholesale Jooks • 52 Copies l11cluded 
for Author • Retai11 ALL rights 

• High Royalties , ISJN A11d Jarcode 
• Published i11 5 weeks , at1d tttuch tttore! 

'? -

www.e8ookstand.eom/P0l)9 
21615-12 

FREE!! "PUBLISHING BASICS-A Guide for the Small 
Press and Independent Self-Publisher." Order copy at 
W\\~v.selfpublishing.com (or call 800/479- 1870.) 

OCCULT BOOKS, WITCHCRAFT, TAROT. 
AzureGreen, Box 48-WDC, Middlefield, MA 01243. 
413/623-2155. www.azuregreen.com 

• READING NOTICES 

DISCOVER HOW TO WRITE TT RIGHT. Whether 
you wri te books, articles, or e-mails, you need to 
communicate clearly and accurately. Write It Right: 
The Gro1111d Rules for Self-Editing Like The Pros 
shows you how! SI 7.95 + s/h. 866/372-2636 or 
www.cameopublications.com 

ADVERTISE WORLDWIDE www.alaskapublishing.com 
$l00/year. Send book and check to: 10672 Kenai Spur 
Hwy.,#112 PMB#I04, Kenai.AK 9961 1. 

FREE Insider's SECRETS: New and established markets. 
Submission guidelines/leads. You'll receive TODAY via 
email NEWSFLASH. Best for poetry, short prose, book 
projects. 866/405-3003. www.writersrelief.com. We'll 
share our know-how with you. In our 12th year! 

COMPUTER /SOFTWARE 

DISCOUNTED SOITWARE for writers/screenwriters. 
PowerStructure, OramaticaPro, StoryView, WritePro, 
MovieMagic, Style Writer, lots more! Go to: 
www.MasterFreelancer.com 

LIFEJOURNAL FOR WRITERS 
SHEILA BENDER, WD AUTHOR, instructs, 
inspires, helps you o rganize, keeps you writ ing. Visit 
ww·w.writers.lifejournaJ.com for free demo and ordering. 

Spark Your Creativity 

software for writers 

Explore thousands of story moves and 
scene-building conflict situations! 

www.storybase.net 

CONFERENCES / WORKSHOPS / 
INSTRUCTION 

"WRITING IN THE GARDEN OF THE GODS," Sat­
urday, April 22, 2006 at Kiana Lodge, Poulsbo, WA. Two 
keynoters: David Guterson, Erik Larson. Take four of six­
teen workshops from Karen Joy Fowler, Elizabeth George, 
George Shannon, Craig Lesley, Susan Wiggs, among 
others. $135 includes salmon buffet, wine/cheese recep­
tion. Info at www.fieldsend.org 

PNWA SUMMER WRITERS CONFERENCE. Meet 
agents and editors. Learn craft from renowned authors. 
Uncover new marketing secrets. PNWA's 51st annual 
conference, July 13-16, 2006 at the Seattle Airport Hilton, 
Seattle, WA. 425/673-BOOK. www.pnwa.com 

ARTISTS/WRITERS RETREAT, July 22-28, 2006. High 
in Wyoming's Wind River Mountains. 307/455-2353. 
www.traillakeranch.org 

I.EAllN num EXl'Ell'l'S! 
Attend the 2006 Las Vegas Writers Conference 

March 30 - April 2 ln Las Vegas, NV 
Workshops and panel discussions !or all levels. 

Discounts !or early sign up. 

Contact Info: 1·866·869·7842 
lnfo@lasvegaswritersconference.com 
www.lasvegaswritersconference.com 
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YAHOOf MAIL 
Date: Thu, 16 Mar 2006 15:35:53 -0800 (PST) 

From : "Edson Allen" <edsonallen@yahoo.com> 

Subject: Reprinting an Out-of- Print Book 

To: info@infinitypublishing.com 

To celebrate the 25th anniversary of Sun City, AZ, a 272-page, soft-cover 
book was published in 1985. The copyright is held by the two authors, 
Jane Freeman And Glenn Sanberg. They used the material gathered in their 
research to found the Sun Cities Area Historical Society. 

There was a single printing of 10,000 books. The entire inventory sold 
and the authors, exhausted by their undertaking, never ordered a re-run. 

There still is interest in the book, and we regularly pick up copies in 
garage and rummage sales which we resell. We would like to learn if it is 
possible to scan the book and print additional copies. The original 
keylines and paste-ups have deteriorated and are no longer useable. Is 
there a way to automate the scanning of the contents and print copies via 
demand printing? 

For your further info, the content is black and white and contains 80-100 
photos scattered throughout the text. The book is 7' wide by 10" tall. 
The cover is a heavy stock, printed one color with the title, "Jubilee," 
embossed in silver. We could easily modify that design to two colors to 
reduce expense. Depending on cost, we would be looking at somewhere 
between 100 and 500 copies in an intial order. 

If you've had experience with this type of reprinting, we would like to 
learn what is involved, the minimum practical number of copies to print, 
and a rough estimate of the cost per copy. If we were to learn, for 
example, that it could be done but at a cost of $20/ copy, we would pass. 

If this isn't your specialty, but you know of another firm who does this 
type reprinting, we would appreciate learning its name. 

Thanks for your help. We look forward to hearing from you. 

Edson F. Allen, President 
Sun Cities Area Historical Society 
Sun City, Arizona 

03 / 16/ 2006 08:36 PM 
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